DEXTFER.

Dexter Commerical Vended Dryer

Parts & Service Manual

Starting serial number Part # 8533-076-001 6/21



A CAUTION

NOTICE

Equipment Safety Warnings
Symbols and Terminology Used in this Equipment

Indicates an imminently hazardous situation, which if
not avoided, will result in death or serious injury.

Indicates a potentially hazardous situation, which if not
avoided could result in death or serious injury.

Indicates a potentially hazardous situation which, if not
avoided, may result in minor or moderate injury. It may
also be used to alert against unsafe practices. Minor
burns, pinch points that result in bruises and minor
chemical irritation.

Indicates information or a company policy that relates
directly or indirectly to the safety of personnel or protec-
tion of property.

This is the user caution symbol. It indicates a condition
where damage to the equipment resulting in injury to
the operator could occur if operational procedures are
not followed. TO REDUCE THE RISK OF DAMAGE OR
INJURY, refer to accompanying documents; follow all
steps or procedures as instructed.

This is the electrical hazard symbol. It indicates that
there are DANGEROUS HIGH VOLTAGES PRESENT inside
the enclosure of this product. TO REDUCE THE RISK OF
FIRE OR ELECTRIC SHOCK, do not attempt to open the
enclosure or gain access to areas where you are not
instructed to do so. REFER SERVICING TO QUALIFIED
SERVICE PERSONEL ONLY

Caution! There are sharp edges on various sheet metal
parts internal to the enclosure. Use safety consciousness
when placing or moving your hands while working in the
interior of this equipment.

Caution! To reduce the risk of damage to the Water Inlet
Valve, do not supply inlet water with a temperature that
exceeds 70° C.

Caution! To reduce the risk of fire or explosion, do not
operate this equipment in any hazardous classified
ATEX) environment.

Part # 8533-076-001 6/21



Equipment Safety Warnings

Symbols and Terminology Used in this Equipment

A

Warning! Do not operate equipment if door glass is

damaged in any way.

Warning! Keep clear of rotating parts.

Prohibited! Do not enter this equipment or space.

Prohibited! Do not step or stand on this equipment.

Prohibited! Do not operate without all guards and covers in
place.

Prohibited! Do not operate without all guards and covers in
place.

Prohibited! Do not wash or Dry clothing impregnated with
flammable liquids (petrochemical).

Prohibited! Do not allow children to play in or around
equipment.

Part # 8533-076-001 6/21



Indicates an imminently hazardous situation,
which if not avoided, will result in death or seri-
ous injury.

Indicates a potentially hazardous situation,
which if not avoided could result in death or
serious injury.

A CAUTION

Indicates a potentially hazardous situation
which, if not avoided, may result in minor or
moderate injury. It may also be used to alert
against unsafe practices. Minor burns, pinch
points that result in bruises and minor chemical
irritation.

NOTICE

Indicates information or a company policy that
relates directly or indirectly to the safety of per-
sonnel or protection of property.

This is the user caution symbol. It indicates a
condition where damage to the equipment re-
sulting in injury to the operator could occur if
operational procedures are not followed.
TO REDUCE THE RISK OF DAMAGE OR INJURY,
refer to accompanying documents; follow all
steps or procedures as instructed.

This is the electrical hazard symbol. It indicates
that there are DANGEROUS HIGH VOLTAGES
PRESENT inside the enclosure of this product.
TO REDUCE THE RISK OF FIRE OR ELECTRIC
SHOCK, do not attempt to open the enclosure or
gain access to areas where you are not instruct-
ed to do so. REFER SERVICING TO QUALIFIED
SERVICE PERSONEL ONLY

I

Caution! To reduce the risk of fire or explosion,
do not operate this equipment in any hazardous
classified (ATEX) environment.

Part # 8533-076-001 6/21




° All Dryers must be installed in accordance to
all applicable electrical, plumbing and all other local
codes.

° These installation and operation instructions are
for use by qualified personnel only. To avoid injury
and electrical shock, do not perform any servicing
other than that contained in the installation and op-
eration instructions, unless qualified.

Do not install Equipment in an explosive atmosphere.

eCare must be stressed with all foundation work to
ensure a stable unit installation, eliminating pos-
sibilities of excessive vibration.

eFoundation must be level within 13 mm to ensure
proper washer operation.

Do not operate washer or Dryer if door glass is dam-
aged in any way.

Do not wash or Dry clothing impregnated with flam-
mable liquids (petrochemical).

Part # 8533-076-001 6/21




Children should be supervised to
ensure they do not operate or play
in or around equipment.

Keep all panels in place to protect against electrical
shock and injury and add rigidity to washer.

This appliance is not intended for use by persons (including
children) with reduced physical, sensory or mental capabilities, or
lack of experience and knowledge, unless they have been given
supervision or instruction concerning use of the appliance by a
person responsible for their safety.

A washer should not be allowed to operate if any of the following occur:
° Excessive high water level.

Machine is not connected to a properly earthed circuit.

Door does not remain securely locked during the entire cycle.
Vibration or shaking from an inadequate mounting or foundation

Part # 8533-076-001 6/21



Warning! Do not operate equipment if door glass is
damaged in any way.

Warning! Keep clear of rotating parts.

Prohibited! Do not enter this equipment or space.

Prohibited! Do not step or stand on this equip-
ment.

Prohibited! Do not operate without all guards and
covers in place.

Prohibited! Do not operate without all guards and
covers in place.

Prohibited! Do not wash or Dry clothing impreg-
nated with flammable liquids (petrochemical).

Prohibited! Do not allow children to play in or
around equipment.

Part # 8533-076-001 6/21



Prohibited! Do not attempt to open, touch, or pro-
ceed before referring to the manual or unless quali-
fied.

Mandatory! Read all supporting documentation be-
fore operating or maintaining equipment.

Mandatory! Disconnect power before servicing
equipment.

Mandatory! Lock out and tag out before servicing
this equipment.

Mandatory! Children should be supervised to ensure
they do not operate equipment.

Part # 8533-076-001 6/21



Dexter Safety Table of Contents
Guidelines

Section 1: Specifications & Installation
Specifications, Mounting Dimensions

‘ VVARI-V. I I-V. G Specifications. & Dimensions 30Lb............ 12 & 13

Specifications. & Dimensions 50Lb............ 14 & 15

Specifications. & Dimensions 80Lb............ 16 & 17
These washers are equipped with devices and features

relating to their safe operation. To avoid injury or electrical | Dryer Installation & Clearences..............cceuues 18
shock, do not perform and service, unless qualified to do

so Dryer Make Up air ......uuceeeiiiieeeeeeeniniiinseeeeeeees 19
Electrical Requirements........ccccecevrieerennne 19 & 20
WARN I N G Gas Requirements........c.ouereriennnniesiesiensnsesenns 20
Exhaust Installation ..........ceeeeeeeereinninnnnn. 20 & 21
For your safety, the information in this manual Dryer Ignition & Testing .......covvvevvievieeinninneeenns 22
must be followed to minimize the risk of fire or
explosion or to prevent property damage, personal . . .
injury or loss of life. Section 2:Operating Instructions
Dryer Operating Instructions.........cc.ccveerenne 26-28

IF YOU SMELL GAS:

Section 3:
Dryer Programming Instructions

* Do not touch any electrical switch: do not use any Dryer Programming.........ceeeeeeseesreesseesnens 32-35
telephone in your building.

» Do not try to light any appliance.

« Clear the room, building or area of all occupants. Section 4: _ _
Dryer Service, Toubleshooting and Schematics
* Imm.ediately call your gas supplier from a Dryer Service Procedures........couvevrerresensennens 38-47
neighbor’s telephone. . )
Dryer Troubleshooting TipS.....ccceeevrrereean. 48 & 50
* Follow the gas supplier’s instructions. Dryer Schematics & Diagrams60hz ........ 55 & 53
* If you cannot reach your gas supplier, call the i
fire department. Installation and service must be Section 5:
performed by a qualified installer, service agency or Dryer Parts Data........ccevvviniiiinirnnnnninnnnnn, 56-86
the gas supplier.
Section 6:
Electric Heated Dryer & Steam
Dry only fabrics washed in water Electric Dryer ParS......covvevrereresreeresseseressenas 90
to avoid the risk of fire, including Dryer Schematics Electic Heated..............uc..... 91
spontaneous combustions, do not dry:
e Items containing foam rubber, or any similarly Section 7:
textured rubber-like materials. 50hz Gas Dryers
® Any items on which you have used a cleaning solvent 50hz Dryer PartS.........oouecvreeeeisisissinineeeens s 94
or which contain flamm.able liquids or solids, such as .
naptha, gasoline, or other oils or waxes. 50hz Dryer SchematiCS......uuvverereeeeeeeieeiinnnnnnn, 95
To activate your warranty, be sure to return Section 8:

your red warranty form to the factory. Please
have serial number and model ready when
calling for assistance. DY O 98

Maintenance

Part # 8533-076-001 6/21



Notes

10 Part # 8533-076-001 6/21



Section 1:
Dryer

Specifications &
Installation

= 11



Machine Specifications: 30Lb

Dimensions / Capacity
Dry Weight Capacity - Ib (kg)
Cabinet Height - in (cm)
Cabinet Width - in (cm)
Overall Depth - in (cm)

Door Opening - in (cm)
Cylinder Diameter - in (cm)
Cylinder Depth - in (cm)
Cylinder Volume - cu.ft. (liters)
Tumbler Speed

Airflow - cfm (M3/min)
60Hz

50Hz

Lint Screen Area

Net Weight - Ib (kg)

Shipping Dimensions:
Shipping Weight

Height - in (cm)

Width - in (cm)

Depth - in (cm)

301b (13.6 kg)
72.63" (184.3 cm)
31.5” (80.0 cm)
42.0" (107.0 cm)
22.69” (57.6 cm)
30" (76.2 cm)
27.5" (69.9 cm)

11.25 cu.ft.  (318.61)
47 RPM

830 cfm (23.5 M3/ min)
690 cfm (19.5 M3/min)
515 sq.in. (3323 sqg.cm)
463 Ibs (210.2 kg)

507 Ibs (230.9 kg)
78.0" (195.0 cm)
32.75" (83.19 cm)
45.5" (115.6 cm)

BTU’s /Circuit Breaker / Running Amps / Wire Size

Gas Models

60Hz

50Hz

Gas Supply Connection

Natural Gas Supply - (water column)
Manafold

LP Gas Supply - (water column)
Manafold

Gas
-10 (120/60/1 - 2 wire + ground)
-39 (230/50/1 - 2 wire + ground)

Electric (per pocket)
-64FN (400/50/3 - 4 wire + ground) - 24kW

Installation Recommendations
Clearance Behind Machines

Make-up Air Req.

(per dryer)

Exhaust Size - in (cm)

90,000 BTU/hr (26.4 kW)
80,000 BTU/hr (23.4 kW)

0.5” (12.7 mm)
5-10" (12.7 - 25.4 cm)
3.5” Max (8.9 cm)
11-13.5" (27.9 -34.3 cm)
11" (27.9 cm)

15amp / 9.6amp / #12
10 amp / 5.1amp / #14

50amp/45amp/ # 6

18" (45.7 cm)
1.0 sq.ft. (929 sq.cm)
8" (20.3 cm)

Part # 8533-076-001 6/21



imensions: 30Lb

Machine D

(wwgz) 4 aay
‘SLHOIFH WNIWIXYIN ¥O4
NOILISOd LHOI3H WNINININ
NI NMOHS S9319NM3ATT

(8¢01)
sl
A

(Ses1)

(008) 2/ g ———=

(INIHOVI 40 ¥Y3Y NO)
NOILYD01 440-LNHS Sv9

(g0¢) 81 71—

SNOISNIWI ONILNNONW
d3A4A TVIOYINNOD 0FL

~——— (1£6)819¢

~—— (c08) 85 1¢

———— (7618560 ——

| |

D 1
h NOILJINNOD
1H WILOT
P (z611)

| 716 89

: (8821)
kN 8150,
1 |
M_
H |

1zl ey

ﬁ (80¢) 811 2)

(687) 11 61

4

10na 18nvHX3 (€02) 8
N\ NOLYOOTH40-LNHS SO

- NOILOINNOD T¥JId103713

13

Part # 8533-076-001 6/21




Machine Specifications: 50Lb

Dimensions / Capacity
Dry Weight Capacity - Ib (kg)
Cabinet Height - in (cm)
Cabinet Width - in (cm)
Overall Depth - in (cm)

Door Opening - in (cm)
Cylinder Diameter - in (cm)
Cylinder Depth - in (cm)
Cylinder Volume - cu.ft. (liters)
Tumbler Speed

Airflow - cfm (M3/min)
60Hz

50Hz

Lint Screen Area

Net Weight - Ib (kg)

Shipping Dimensions:
Shipping Weight

Height - in (cm)

Width - in (cm)

Depth - in (cm)

50 Ib (24.9 kg)
72.63" (184.3 cm)
34.5" (87.6 cm)
48.0" (121.9 cm)
26.0" (66.0 cm)
32.5" (82.6 cm)
33.0" (84.5 cm)

15.84.2 cu.ft.  (449.5 I)
45 RPM

830 cfm (23.5 M3/ min)
690 cfm (19.5 M3/min)
515 sq.in. (3323 sqg.cm)
463 Ibs (210.2 kg)

611 Ibs (277.0 kg)
78.0" (198.1 cm)
36" (91.44 cm)
54.5" (138.4 cm)

BTU’s /Circuit Breaker / Running Amps / Wire Size

Gas Models

60Hz

50Hz

Gas Supply Connection

Natural Gas Supply - (water column)
Manafold

LP Gas Supply - (water column)
Manafold

Gas
-10 (120/60/1 - 2 wire + ground)
-39 (230/50/1 - 2 wire + ground)

Electric (per pocket)
-64FN (400/50/3 - 4 wire + ground) - 24kW

Installation Recommendations
Clearance Behind Machines

Make-up Air Reg.

(per dryer)

Exhaust Size - in (cm)

145,000 BTU/hr (26.4 kW)
120,000 BTU/hr (23.4 kW)

0.5” (12.7 mm)
5-10" (12.7 - 25.4 cm)
3.5” Max (8.9 cm)

11 -13.5” (27.9 - 34.3 cm)
11" (27.9 cm)

15 amp / 9.6amp / #12
10 amp / 5.1amp / #14

50amp /45amp/ # 6

18" (45.7 cm)
1.0 sq.ft. (929 sg.cm)
8" (20.3 cm)

Part # 8533-076-001 6/21



(ww G) - QY "SLHOITH WNIXYW 04
NOILISOd 1H9IFH

~—————— (9/8) 7/}t ———=

15

INNININIAY NI NMOHS $937 ONIT3ATT

imensions: 50Lb

Machine D

N\

(1901 1y L)
(051) 91419
(ge81) #1122
< — .
(INIHOVIN 40 ¥Y 3 NO)
NOILY0T 440-LNHS S¥9

(ere)zn ) —=—]

SNOISNIAId ONILNAOW
43AdA VIOYINNOD. 0SL

(19)e
~———— (50l gy —————————
- QE o
1 NOILOANNOD
QUANTRERE|
(1671)
b #1104
d
1 - A
a
.l— .
~————————— (g0} §) Oy ——————=
(ov6) 911 28 (0s1)gn s
~———— (e)aece |'_
.* \ wl )zl
* (So0) #1122

|+ﬂ

10na 1snvHxa (€0z) .8
P NOILY0T440-LNHS SY9

I NOILOINNOD TYOIMLOAT3

Part # 8533-076-001 6/21




Machine Specifications: 80Lb

Dimensions / Capacity
Dry Weight Capacity - Ib (kg)
Cabinet Height - in (cm)
Cabinet Width - in (cm)
Overall Depth - in (cm)

Door Opening - in (cm)
Cylinder Diameter - in (cm)
Cylinder Depth - in (cm)
Cylinder Volume - cu.ft. (liters)
Tumbler Speed

Airflow - cfm (M3/min)
60Hz

50Hz

Lint Screen Area

Net Weight - Ib (kg)

Shipping Dimensions:
Shipping Weight

Height - in (cm)

Width - in (cm)

Depth - in (cm)

80 Ib (36.3 kg)
76" (193.0 cm)
38.38” (97.5 cm)
51.63" (131.1 cm)
26" (66.0 cm)
36.5” (92.7 cm)
38" (96.5 cm)

23.0 cu.ft. (651.3 1)
40 RPM

1200 cfm (34.0 M3/min)
1000 cfm (28.3 M3/min)
823 sq.in. (5310.0 sg.cm)
699 Ibs (291.2 kg)
729 Ibs (331.2 kg)
81.0” (205.7 cm)
40.25" (102.2 cm)
55.5" (141.0 cm)

BTU’s /Circuit Breaker / Running Amps / Wire Size

Gas Models

60Hz

50Hz

Gas Supply Connection

Natural Gas Supply - (water column)
Manafold

LP Gas Supply - (water column)
Manafold

Gas
-10 (120/60/1 - 2 wire + ground)
-39 (230/50/1 - 2 wire + ground)

Electric (per pocket)
-64FN (400/50/3 - 4 wire + ground) -

Installation Recommendations
Clearance Behind Machines

Make-up Air Reg.

(per dryer)

Exhaust Size - in (cm)

215,000 BTU/hr (26.4 kW)
195,000 BTU/hr (23.4 kW)

0.5” (12.7 mm)
5-8" (12.7 - 20.3 cm)
3.5” Max (8.9 cm)
11-13.5" (27.9 - 34.3 cm)
11" (27.9 cm)

15amp / 9.6amp / #12
10 amp / 5.1amp / #14

24kW 50 amp / 45 amp / #6

18" (45.7 cm)
1.5 sq.ft. (1394 sq.cm)
8” (20.3 cm)

Part # 8533-076-001 6/21



imensions: 80Lb

Machine D

(wwigz) | QY ‘SLHOIZH WNINIXYW 404 (192
NOILISOd LHOI3H WNIININ NI NMOHS $937ONIT3ATT (cL6) 8re 8¢

[——————— i)y ——————————

(c601) €9
(259)) 1 59 \ ool 9
(vz61) 78 5L \ (0881) #1191
N
_

NOILO3NNOJ OLO3T3

(v61)) 11
(es8) ge (ee s

(INHOYI 40 ¥Y34 NO)
NOILYJ0T440-LNHS SY9
(e ool I

SNOISNINIA INLLNNOW
dIA4A TVIDYINNOD 08L

T v T v
H
t

» e ol
* (629) i 12

/’ 10N LSNvHY3 (€0) 8
NOILYJ07440-LNHS SY9

[“— NOILO3NNOD Q1410313

| (6714 b1 o1

17

Part # 8533-076-001 6/21




18

Dryer Installation

All commercial dryer installations must conform with local applicable local codes or in the absence of lo-
cal codes, with the National Fuel Gas Code ANSI Z223.1A-1988. Canadian installations must comply with
current standard CAN/CGA-B149(.1 or .2) Installation Code for Gas Burning Appliances or Equipment, and
local codes if applicable. The appliance, when installed, must be electrically grounded in accordance with
the National Electric Code, ANSI/NFPA No. 70-1990,or when installed in Canada, with Standard CSA C22.1
Canadian Electrical Code Part 1.

Installation Clearances:
This unit may be installed at the following alcove clearances. (millimeters)

1. Left side-
2. Right side-
3. Back-

4. Front-
5. Top-

6. Floor-

0"
O" X

18" (457) (Certified for 1" (25) clearance; however, 18” (457) clearance is neces-
sary behind the belt guard to allow servicing and maintenance.)

48" (1220) (to allow use of dryer)

Refer to figure labelled “Vertical Clearance Dimensions”.

Certification allows 0” clearance at the top 1” (25) back from the front. However, a
1/4” (6)clearance is required to allow opening the upper service door.

A 10" (254) clearance is required from the top at all other points.

This unit may be installed upon a combustible floor.

*Units may be installed in direct contact with an adjacent dryer, providing
allowance is made for opening upper and lower service doors.

Do not obstruct the flow of combustion and ventilation air.

Maintain minimum of 1” (25) clearance between duct and combustible material.

| - 1(5)

10 (254)

Al
I

VERTICAL CLEARANCE DIMENSIONS - ALL DCBD(30/50/80)

Part # 8533-076-001 6/21



MAKE-UP AIR

Adequate make-up air must be supplied to replace air exhausted by dryers on all types of installa-
tions. Provide a minimum make-up air opening to the outside for each dryer as follows:

Dryer Model Make-up Air Volume/Time Make-up Air Opening Area (minimum)
DCBD30KC_-10 830 CFM (23.5 m3/minute) 1ft2 (0.10 m2)

DCBD30KC_-39 690 CFM (19.5 m3/minute) 1ft2 (0.10 m2)

DCBD50KC_-10 850 CFM (23.5 m3/minute) 1.25 ft2 (0.12 m2)

DCBD50KC_-39 700 CFM (19.8 m3/minute) 1.25 ft2 (0.12 m2)

DCBD80KC_-10 1200 CFM (34.0 m3/minute) 1.5 ft2 (0.14 m2)

DCBD80KC_-39 1000 CFM (28.3 m3/minute) 1.5 ft2 (0.14 m2)

This is a net requirement of effective area. Screens, grills or louvers, which will restrict the flow of
air, must be
considered. Consult the supplier to determine the free area equivalent for the grill being used.
The source of make-up air should be located sufficiently away from the dryers to allow an even airflow to
the airintakes of all dryers. Multiple openings should be provided.

NOTE: The following considerations must be observed for gas dryer installations where dry cleaners are
installed. The sources of all make-up air and room ventilation air movement to all dryers must be located
away from any dry cleaners. This is necessary so that solvent vapors will not be drawn into the dryer
inlet ducts. Dry cleaner solvent vapors will decompose in contact with an open flame such as the gas
flame present in clothes dryers. The decomposition products are highly corrosive and will cause damage
to the dryer(s), ducts and clothes loads.

ELECTRICAL REQUIREMENTS.

The electrical power requirements necessary to operate the unit satisfactorily are listed on the se-
rial plate located on the back panel of each dryer. The electrical connection should be made to the termi-
nal block in the rear control box assembly on the rear of the unit, using a wire size adequate to handle the
amperage and voltage listed on the serial plate, but never smaller than No.12 AWG wire. It is absolutely
necessary that the dryer be grounded to a known ground.

Individual circuit breakers for each unit are recommended. The wiring diagram is located on the
belt guard onthe back of the machine.

TRANSIENT VOLTAGE SURGE SUPPRESSORS

Like most electrical equipment your new machine can be damaged or have its life shortened by voltage
surges due to lightning strikes which are not covered by factory warranty. Local power distribution
problems also can be detrimental to the life of electrical components. We recommend the installation of
transient voltage surge suppressors for your new equipment. These devices may be placed at the power
supply panel for the complete installation and don’t require and individual device for each machine.

These surge protectors help to protect equipment from large spikes and also from small ongoing spikes
in the power that occur on a day to day basis. These smaller surges can shorten overall life of electrical
components of all types and cause their failure at a later date. Although they can'’t protect against all
events, these protective devices have a good reputation for significantly lengthening the useful life of
electronic components.

Electronic Components are helped to have a longer useful life when they are supplied with the clean
stable electrical power they like.

We are including the following names and links to a few suppliers of these devices for those who don't
currenty have a source.

Part # 8533-076-001 6/21

19



20

TVSS

MANUFACTURERS CONTACT PHONE

Innovative Technology, Inc (Eaton) Factory 1-800-647-8877 or www.itvss.com

EFI Electronics Corporation Factory 1-800-877-1174 or www.efinet.com
(Schneider Electric) Distributor — Surge Pro 1-877-233-0153

MCG Surge Protection Factory 1-800-851-1508 or www.mcgsurge.com

Advanced Protection
Technologies Inc. Factory 1-800-237-4567 or www.aptsurge.com

GAS REQUIREMENTS.
The complete gas requirements necessary to operate the dryer satisfactorily are listed on the
serial plate located on the back panel of the dryer. The inlet gas connection to the unit is 1/2
inch pipe thread. A joint compound resistant to the action of liquefied petroleum gases
should be employed in making pipe connections. A 1/8 inch NPT plugged tapping, accessible
for test gage connection, must be installed immediately upstream of the gas supply connection
to the dryer. A drip tee should be provided in the gas piping entering the unit to catch dirt
and other foreign articles. All pipe connections should be checked for leakage with soap
solution. Never check with an open flame. For altitudes above 2,000 feet (610m) it is
necessary to derate the BTU input. Contact your local distributor for instructions.
L.P. gas conversion kits are available for this dryer. Contact your local distributor.

CAUTION: The dryer and its individual shutoff valve must be disconnected from the gas supply
piping system during any pressure testing of that system at test pressures in excess of 1/2 psig. The dryer
must be isolated from the gas supply piping system by closing its individual manual shutoff valve during
any pressure testing of the gas supply piping system at test pressures equal to or less than 1/2 psig

Burner Set-Up
All gas burner manifolds should be checked for proper gas pressure while burning. Dryer manafold
pressure should be set at 3.5 W.C. for Natural Gas while burner operating.

EXHAUST INSTALLATION. (Refer to Figure 2 at the end of section 6.) Exhausting of the dryer(s)
should be planned and constructed so that no air restrictions occur. Any restriction due to pipe size or type
of installation can cause slow drying time, excessive heat, and lint in the room.

From an operational standpoint, incorrect or inadequate exhausting can cause a cycling of the
high limit thermostat which shuts off the main burners and results in inefficient drying.

Individual exhausting of the dryers is recommended. All heat, moisture, and lint should be ex-
hausted outside by attaching a pipe of the proper diameter to the dryer adapter collar and extending it out
through an outside wall.

This pipe must be very smooth on the inside, as rough surfaces tend to collect lint which will
eventually clog the duct and prevent the dryer from exhausting properly. All elbows must be smooth on
the inside. All joints must be made so the exhaust end of one pipe is inside the next one downstream. The
addition of an exhaust pipe tends to reduce the amount of air the blower can exhaust. This does not affect
the dryer operation if held within practical limits. For the most efficient operation, it is recommended that
no more than 20" (ém) of straight 8” diameter pipe be used with two right angle elbows. When more than
two elbows are used, 2’ (600mm) of straight pipe should be removed for each additional elbow. No more
than four right angle elbows should be used to exhaust a dryer.

Maintain minimum 1” (25) clearance between duct and combustible material.

Part # 8533-076-001 6/21



If the exhaust pipe passes through a wall, a metal sleeve of slightly larger diameter should be set
in the wall and the exhaust pipe passed through this sleeve. This practice is required by some local codes
and is recommended in all cases to protect the wall. This type of installation should have a means provid-
ed to prevent rain and high winds from entering the exhaust when the dryer is not in use. A hood with a
hinged damper can be used for this purpose. Another method would be to point the outlet end of the pipe
downward to prevent entrance of wind and rain. In either case, the outlet should be kept clear, by at least
24" (610), of any objects which would cause an air restriction.

Never install a protective screen over the exhaust outlet. When exhausting a dryer straight up
through a roof, the overall length of the duct has the same limits as exhausting through a wall. A rain cap
must be placed on top of the exhaust and must be of such a type as to be free from clogging. The type
using a cone shaped “roof” over the pipe is suitable for this application.

Exhausting the dryer into a chimney or under a building is not permitted. In either case there is a
danger of lint build-up which can be highly combustible.

Installation of several dryers, where a main discharge duct is necessary, will need the following
considerations for installation (see Fig. 2). Individual 8” (200mm) ducts from the dryers into the main
discharge duct should be at a 45 degree angle in the direction of discharge air flow.

NOTE: Never install the individual 8” ducts at a right angle into the main discharge duct. The

individual ducts from the dryers can enter at the sides or bottom of the main discharge duct. Fig ure 2
indicates the various round main duct diameter to use with the individual dryer ducts. The main duct can
be rectangular or round, provided adequate air flow is maintained. For each individual dryer, the total
exhausting (main discharge duct plus duct outlet from the dryer) should not exceed the equivalent of 20
feet (6m) and two elbows. The diameter of the main discharge duct at the last dryer must be maintained
to exhaust end.

NOTE: A small diameter duct will restrict air flow; a large diameter duct will reduce air velocity —
both contributing to lint build up. An inspection door should be provided for periodic clean-out of the main
duct.

NOTE: STATIC BACK PRESSURE should be a maximum of 0.3 in. w.c (7.6 mm w.c) at the rear
exhaust outlet of the dryer. If multiple dryers are connected to the common duct, ensure the back draft
damper is installed properly.

NOTE: The following illustration shows the various round main duct diameters to use with
the individual dryer ducts. The main duct can be rectangular or round, provided adequate air
flow is maintained. For each individual cylinder the total exhausting (main discharge duct plus
duct outlet from the dryer) should not exceed the equivalent of 14 feet and two elbows. The
diameter of the main discharge duct at the last dryer must be maintained to exhaust end.

DISMETER TO INCREASE AS SHOWN

12" 17" 27" 25" 27" ﬁ;
NCHES g (309 O 7) B %) (838 (686) WALl

9
(MM (203) (381) (483) (584} (560)

o PRI P e

i i i
/
. L 1 J o L DRYER DUCTS
(152) T MUST ENTER AT B

A 45 ANGLE B EXHAUST AIR
(SEE INSTRUCTIONS)

Part # 8533-076-001 6/21

21



22

DRYER IGNITION (SOLID STATE IGNITION).

The solid state ignition system lights the main burner

gas by spark. The gas is ignited and burns only when the gas-valve relay (in the electronic controller)
calls for heat. The procedure for first-time starting of a dryer is as follows:

A. First, review and comply with the "WARNINGS ABOUT USE AND OPERATION" found on the
inside front cover of this manual. Be sure the electrical power supply is connected correctly. The
white (neutral) wire is to be connected to the N terminal while the black (line) wire to the L1
terminal of the terminal block in the rear control box. The dryer MUST be properly grounded.

B. Make sure all gas supply lines are purged of air. Close the main gas shut-off valve and wait for
five minutes before turning the valve back on.

C. Turn on main electrical power switch. The dryer may be started by following the "OPERATING
INSTRUCTIONS" found later in this manual.

D. Natural gas and liquefied petroleum gas fired dryers both operate in the same manner. When
gas-valve relay contacts are closed (indicating a demand for heat), the solid state ignition control
will automatically supplyenergy to the redundant gas valve. Spark will continue until a flame is
detected by the sensing probe, but not longer than 10 seconds. If the gas fails to ignite within 10
seconds, the gas will shut off for 15 seconds. The control will attempt to ignite two more times in
a similar manner. If the gas fails to ignite after three tries, the gas valve closes and the system
will "lock out". No further attempts at ignition will be performed automatically. It is then
necessary to interrupt electrical power to the ignition system before making another attempt to
light the burners.

This can be done by opening the dryer door, allowing the dryer to come to a stop for 15 seconds,
closing the door, and pushing the "Start" button. The dryer will then repeat the ignition trial cycle.

DRYER SHUTDOWN
To render the dryer inoperative, turn off the main gas shut-off valve and disconnect electrical
power to the dryer.

IT IS RECOMMENDED THAT THE INSTALLER TEST THE DRYER FOR OPERATION AND
INSTRUCT THE USER BEFORE LEAVING THE INSTALLATION.

Part # 8533-076-001 6/21



Notes

23

Part # 8533-076-001 6/21



Notes

24 Part # 8533-076-001 6/21



Section 2:

Dryer Operating
Instructions

25



26

OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS

1. Deposit coins or tokens to satisfy vend price display of idle dryer.
Each deposit decreases vend price until display changes to show

time purchased. LOW | light illuminates.

2. Select drying cycle. Other cycle selections may be made now or
later by pressing the appropriate key (button).

3. Close the loading door. Press "Start" & button and the dryer will
start. “Seconds” goes to 00. “Minutes” is rounded up and will count
down each minute. The colon flashes on and off indicating the timer
is counting down.

4. Clothes should be removed promptly after the cycle is completed
to prevent excessive wrinkling.

Once started, the “timer” cannot be stopped. However, extra
coins or tokens will be acknowledged by adding time to the display.
The dryer may be stopped by opening the loading door, which inter-
rupts the drive motor and gas burners. Close the loading door and
push "Start" & button to restart the dryer.

Cool-down time (owner programmable) is always part of the
cycle time and is purchased by the customer. For example, if the
cool-down time is 2 minutes, the last 2 minutes of the cycle will
have no heat.

MINUTES : SECONDS
PURCHASED

Part # 8533-076-001 6/21



Notes

27

Part # 8533-076-001 6/21



Notes

28 Part # 8533-076-001 6/21



Section 3:

Dryer Programing
Instructions

29



30

DESCRIPTION OF CONTROLS

Credit for coins or tokens inserted, dryer time, and temperature are controlled by an electronic control-
ler.

The large digital display shows vend price of an idle dryer, time purchased after coins or tokens are
deposited, temperature, and program information.

The three red indicator lights show the drying temperature selected. This selection may be made any-
time.

The drying temperature will be displayed when the "Start" ¢ button and the temperature button for
the selected temperature are pressed at the same time.

All programmed data is protected from power interruption of any length and the customer’s individual
cycle is protected for up to 3 seconds. This is done without batteries.

The 3 temperature buttons and the "Start" & button become programming switches when the control-
ler is in the program mode as described on page 13.

PROGRAMMING:

All operating parameters (vend price, temperatures, cool-down times, etc.) are adjustable. In addition,
several displays of information are available from the controller (Money audits, hours run, dryer tempera-
ture).

The dryer is ready to run, from the factory, with the following pre-programmed data:
Temperature, HIGH l: . 175°F / 78°C

Temperature, MEDIUM N: 150°F / 63°C

Temperature, LOW ﬂ: 125°F / 48°C

Vend Price: 25¢

Time for Left Coin: 3:20 (doesn't apply to single coin models)
Time for Right Coin: 8:00 (8 minutes for 25¢)

Time of Free Vend: 8:00 (“Free Dry” cycle is 8 minutes)
Cool-down Time, HIGH l: 2:00 (Cool-down time in HIGH is 2 minutes)
Cool-down Time, MEDIUM l: 2:00 (Same as above, except MEDIUM)
Cool-down Time, LOW I: 2:00 (Same as above, except LOW)
Temperature Scale F degrees

Decimal Point Display ON

Seconds on Display OFF

All of the above data can be easily changed by the owner. The changes are made by the 4 keys or but-
tons on the front of the control panel.

Part # 8533-076-001 6/21



PROGRAMMING INSTRUCTIONS:

(To switch to program mode.)

1. Unlock the upper service door and raise it until it
can be held in place by the pivoting wire support.

2. Open the loading door and leave open.

3. Push the Program Button found between the
service panel and the board. (Follow arrow on
label)
. . PROGRAM BUTTON
4. Lower the upper service door to view the mem- \NDERNEATH HERE ——|
brane switch keypad.

5. The control changes to PROGRAM mode. In
PROGRAM mode, the membrane switch keypad be-
comes a 4-switch programming tool.

6. The ACTUAL NUMERICAL VALUES desired are
keyed in as explained on page 14.

<« DISPLAY

<——— ANNUNCIATOR LIGHTS WHICH
HELP IDENTIFY PROGRAMMING
STEPS

INCREASES DISPLAYED VALUES

O @ < DECREASES DISPLAYED VALUES

ZEROS HOUR METER ON STEP 1
ZEROS LEFT COIN COUNT ON STEP 2
ZEROS RIGHT COIN COUNT ON STEP 3
RESTORES ORIGINAL VALUE ON
STEPS 4 TO 18

|

Stores the displayed value in memory
and advances the controller to the next
programming step.

IMPORTANT: Please, remember to push "Start"
ly change the display, memory hasn't yet been changed -- only "Start"

o (:)(:)%@
|
)
'o.m
@
Q% O@

EERE]

)

O HiGH

o[

OF Low

START

to actually enter (store in memory) new data. If you mere-
will actually change the memory!

Part # 8533-076-001 6/21

31



ORDER OF PROGRAMMING STEPS:

CYCLE LIGHTS

DISPLAY

PROGRAMMING STEP

DESCRIPTION

OPTIONS/RANGE
OF LIMITS

HOUR METER

Displays the hours of the "timer" operation.

May be reset to zero

| HIGH, m_,\_m_u\
§ Low

LEFT MONEY AUDIT

Number of pulses from the left acceptor (dual coin models).

May be reset to zero.

| HIGH, m_,\_m_u\

E _ RIGHT MONEY AUDIT Number of pulses from the right acceptor (all models). May be reset to zero.
LOW
— HIGH — TEMPERATURE: HIGH Median operating temperature-High (Regular). 150-190°F / 63-87°C
m MEDIUM — | TEMPERATURE: MEDIUM Median operating temperature-Medium (Permanent Press). 120-170°F / 45-75°C
E LOW — TEMPERATURE: LOW Median operating temperature- Low (Delicate). 110-150°F / 39-63°C
o LEFT COIN VALUE Value oﬁ. coin or Ho_mm: am.UOm_ﬁmn_ through the left acceptor 0 through 9999¢
(dual coin models) in 1¢ increments.
_ | RIGHT COIN VALUE Value of coin or 8._8: deposited through the right acceptor 0 through 9999¢
(all models) in 1¢ increments.
0 through 9999¢
— VEND PRICE Money required to start the dryer in 1¢ increments. (0000 causes "Free
Vend")
Minutes and seconds awarded for one coin or token 0 through 99:55
- TIME FOR LEFT COIN deposited through the left acceptor (dual coin models). (minutes : seconds)
Minutes and seconds awarded for one coin or token 0 through 99:55
— —— | TIMEFORRIGHT COIN deposited through the right acceptor (all models). (minutes : seconds)
. TIME OF FREE VEND Minutes and mmno:am of “Free” dry (If "Free" dry feature is 0 ES_\_@_\_. 99:55
used - see vend price above). (minutes : seconds)
- HIGH — — | COOL-DOWN TIME: HIGH Minutes and seconds of cool-down: High cycle 0 through 10 minutes
m MEDIUM — — | COOL-DOWN TIME: MEDIUM | Minutes and seconds of cool down: Medium cycle. 0 through 10 minutes
E LOW — — | COOL-DOWN TIME: LOW Minutes and seconds of cool-down: Low cycle. 0 through 10 minutes
TEMPERATURE SCALE Sets Temperature Display to °F or °C ForC
DISPLAY: DECIMAL POINT Displays decimal point in prices. OFF or ON
DISPLAY: SECONDS Displays time remaining in minutes:00 (OFF) or in OFF or ON

minutes:seconds (ON).

Part # 8533-076-001 6/21

32



CHANGING PROGRAM DATA

Put the dryer in PROGRAM mode as instructed on page 13. The dryer remains in the PROGRAM mode
until one of these actions occur:
e The Program Button is actuated again.
« The eighteenth step is completed and the "Start" & button is pushed following
the eighteenth step.
e Programming is stopped for about a minute.
e The loading door is closed.

Observe the displayed value in each step. If no change is required, press "Start" & button to advance
to the next program step. If a change is required, the values are made larger by the HIGH I button,

smaller by the MED i button. The hour meter and the money audit can be reset to zero if the LOW ﬂ but-
ton is pressed.

Note that after any reset or program change, it is necessary to advance to the next step by pressing
"Start" & button to enter the revision. OTHERWISE, THE VALUE WILL REMAIN AS IT WAS BEFORE THE
ALTERATION.

AVAILABLE OPTIONS

The following two features are available in the dryer. Disconnect power from the machine for two minutes
before modifying the machine for either option.

Anti-Wrinkle Option

The dryer is shipped with this feature defeated. As shipped, when the machine stops at the end of the
cycle, the load will sit motionless in the machine until the user removes the load. The feature is activated
by removing the small jumper indicated in the figure of the PROGRAMMING INSTRUCTIONS. When the
feature is activated, it comes into operation at the end of every cycle if the door is not opened within five
minutes after the cycle finishes. At the end of this five-minute period, the machine will turn on and run for
10 seconds to redistribute the load. This will occur after each 5-minute interval that goes by without the
door ever having been opened for up to 16 times. The opening of the door any time during this period
will prevent any further occurrences for the particular cycle.

Last Temperature Used Option

There is a jumper on the control for this feature as shown in the figure of the PROGRAMMING INSTRUC-
TIONS. As shipped, from the factory, with the jumper in place, this feature is defeated. This means that

at the beginning of each new cycle, the temperature will default to LOW | if another temperature isn't
selected by the customer.

If the jumper is removed from the control, the operation is changed, so that when starting a new cycle,
the temperature remains at the last temperature selection used in the previous cycle. This would mean if
the previous customer has used a HIGH l selection and the next customer didn't select anything different,
they also would receive a HIGH l cycle.

Part # 8533-076-001 6/21

33



Notes

34 Part # 8533-076-001 6/21



Section 4:
Dryer Service
Procedures

Trouble Shooting
and Schematics

= 35



Service Procedures

Pressure Testing

The dryer and its individual shutoff valve must be disconnected from the gas supply piping system
during

any pressure testing of that system at test pressures in excess of V2 psig (14" water colum). The
dryer must be isolated from the gas supply piping system by closing its individual manual shutoff
valve during any pressure testing of the gas supply piping system at test pressures equal to or
less than V2 psig.

Prssure
testing port
incoming

Prssure
testing port
outgoing

Clothes Door Removal

Step 1: Open door and remove inner hinge plate cover by removing the two Phillips screws.

Step 2: The clothes door may be removed from the hinge bracket by unscrewing and

removing the top 3/16 allen head pivot screw located at the door upper hinge point, you will also
need to use a ¥4 allen wrench in the lower fastner.

Step 3: Next lean the door out of the top of the hinge bracket and lift the door from the

bottom hinge pin.

3/16 Allen

1/4 Allen

Front Panel Removal

Step 1: Remove the loading door from the panel (optional, the front panel may be removed without
taking off the door).

Step 2: Open upper service door, and remove lint door.

Step 3: Then remove the two left side phillips screws w/beveled washers and the two right side
phillips w/beveled washers screws. Next disconnect door switch wires from back of loading door
switch.

36 Part # 8533-076-001 6/21



Door Switch Removal & Installation

Step 1: Remove front panel (see front panel removal).
Step 2: Next disconnect door switch wires from back of loading door switch. Remove door switch
by depressing the two tabs on switch and remove from the front of the panel.
Note: For the 80Ib, you will have to remove the door switch cover first by removing the two 3/8”
nuts.
Step 3: reassemble in reverse order.

5 Release
Release __ ,‘/

Door Switch Operation & Testing

The normally open door switch must be closed (0 ohms resistance) for the motor and heat circuits
to operate. When the door is opened, the door switch opens the 24 volt control circuit.

Part # 8533-076-001 6/21

37



38

Clothes Door Latch Adjustment
Step 1: Loosen the lock nut on the latching stud. It is located directly behind the door
handle.
Step 2: Open the loading door.
Step 3: Screw the door catch stud in or out as necessary and then retighten the lock
nut.

Installation of Clothes Door Window & Gasket

Step 1: Remove the loading door.
Step 2: Place the clothes door, with its face down, on a solid surface.

Note: Pre-warming the gasket under a heat lamp makes the installation much easier.

Step 3: Put the door glass gasket on the loading door with the ridges in the wide side up.

Locate the seam at the door latching stud.

Note: The gasket has one narrow opening on one side and a wide opening on the other.

The narrow side mounts to the door. The wide side holds the glass. The wide side has
ridges on one interior lip. This ridged side should go up with the door lying face down.

Step 4: Coat the inside and outside of the gasket with rubber lubricant or liquid soap.

Step 5: Slide the glass into the middle of the gasket with half of the glass above the door

and half below the door.

Step 6: While pressing on the glass, use a modified screwdriver (grind the end off so that

it is round and put a slight bend in it) and run it around half of the glass.
Step 7: With half of the glass installed, turn the door over and repeat step 6.
Step 8: Insert the modified screwdriver at the 6 o'clock position and pry the glass up
enough to install the door glass support spacer (small diameter rubber tube).

Glass inserted half way

Part # 8533-076-001 6/21



High Limit Thermostat Locations & Functions Burner Housing

This hi-limit is located on the rear of the burner housing.
STEP 1: The thermostat opens the circuit to the main burners in the event of malfunction
in the gas control area or temperature control. This thermostat will open quickly if there is
a significant loss of air flow over the burner area.
STEP 2: It is held in place by two screws. There are spacers
between the thermostat and bracket which must be used to give proper operation.

Removal : To remove the hi-limit thermostat on the side of the burner housing, remove

the terminal of each wires attached to the thermostat. Lastly, remove the mounting screws
holding the thermostat to the burner housing.

High Limit Thermostat

Manual Resettable Over Temperature Safety Thermostat

The second hi-limit thermostat is located outside the rear exhaust opening mounted on the left side of the
exhaust duct at the rear outlet height.
Step 1: The manually resettable thermostat limits the operating temperature a dryer can
reach should some abnormal situation occur.
Step 2: Should the thermostat be tripped, the dryer will cease to heat until the thermostat
is reset. Once the dryer cools, the thermostat may be reset by pushing the button in.
REMOVAL: To remove the manual resettable over temperature safety thermostat next to the
exhaust duct. First, remove the terminals of each wire attached to the thermostat. Next, remove
mounting screws holding the thermostat to the dryer cabinet.

Overtemp Thermostat

Part # 8533-076-001 6/21

39



40

Pressure Regulator Adjustment

Use the following procedure whenever it is necessary to check the pressure regulator setting. NOTE: Any
adjustment of the pressure regulator must be made with a manometer attached at the plug in the main
burner manifold.
Step 1: Shut off the gas supply to the dryer.
Step 2: Remove the 1/8” pipe plug from the end of the main burner manifold.
Step 3: Attach a manometer to the manifold end.
Step 4: Remove the pressure regulator cover screw on the gas valve.
Step 5: Open the shut-off valve, and operate the dryer.
Step 6: Adjust the pressure for a manometer reading of 3.5” water column gas pressure.
(11.0" for L.P)
NOTE: The main burners must be operating when adjusting the pressure regulator.
Step 7: Shut off the gas supply to the dryer. Remove the manometer and install the 1/8”
pipe plug in the manifold.
Step 8: Open the shut off valve, start the dryer and check for gas leaks while the burners
are ignited.
NOTE: Always remove power from the machine before changing drive belts or working
with the drive and fan system.

1/8" pipe plug

Final Drive Belt Replacement

To replace the final drive belt turn the cylinder slowly by hand and work the belt off of the large
pulley.

Motor Drive Belt Replacement

To replace the motor drive belt the final drive belt should be removed as above. Next turn the
intermediate drive pulley and work the belt off of it similarly to the above belt.

Blower Motor Removal

Step 1: Remove Rear upper and lower Belt pulley guards.

Step 2: Remove rear electrical box cover.

Step 3: Remove left and bottom side guard.

Step 4: Remove belts.

Step 5: Disconnect wires from the over temperature switch and cut the two wire ties securing
gray wire to motor harness.

Step 6: Remove the wire clamp holding motor wire loom to cross member by removing the 5/16
Screw.

Step 7: Remove the two beaded ties securing harness behind pulleys.

Step 8: Remove last wire tie connecting gray wire to motor harness.

Step 9: Next, inside the rear control box disconnect red wire, %4 inch quick connect inside splice
connector.

Step 10: Remove black and yellow wires from R1 relay.

Step 11: Remove motor harness from control box.

Step 12: Next remove blower motor, back plate, and impeller from machine by removing the four
9/16 nuts.

Reassemble in reverse order.

Part # 8533-076-001 6/21



Blower Impeller Removal

Remove Blower motor assembly. Take notice of the location of the
impeller location on the shaft. Remove the two set screws that hold the motor to the shaft.

Airflow switch removal and adjustment
The air switch assembly is part of the ignition safety circuit and insures that the burner doesn’t operate

unless ther is airflow. If this doesn’t happen, ignition will not occur. The air switch assembly is located
on the back of the Dryer.

Adjustment Screw

Electronic Ignition Module

This machine uses an electronic spark ignition system to directly light the burners.
Step 1: The electronic ignition module (gray box) is located inside the rear control box.
Step 2: The red wire from the transformer provides 24 VAC through the 1.5 amp fuse and
into the module to operate the entire direct ignition system.
Step 3: The black colored hi-voltage wire (spark plug type) plugs onto the post connector
on the module, and the multi-wire plug fits into the side of the module.

Ignition Module

Spark Electrode Assembly-Removal

Step 1: Disconnect wires to electrodes.
Step 2: Remove two screws to detach electrode assembly.

NOTE: Proper grounding of the ignition system (yellow wires) is very critical for proper
ignition sequence

If there is no spark or intermittent spark, check black hi-voltage lead wire for damage or cracks in
insulation. This lead wire must not be taped or connected to any metal edges along its length to prevent
pinching and arcing. Also, do not bundle this wire with other wires.

Note : Spark gap and electrode location are important. If the electrode is damaged

or mounting is changed the spark gap may not be correct for ignition to occur. Check for

cracks in the ceramic insulator. Replace electrode assembly if necessary. Also check for

carbon or foreign material on the electrodes and clean if necessary.

Part # 8533-076-001 6/21

41



Gas Valve & Manifold Removal

Step 1: Disconnect union at gas valve and disconnect wires from gas valve operator coils.
Step 2: Remove Gas Valve mounting bracket by removing the 4 5/16 screws.

Upper Mounting Screws

Gas Valve Union

Main Burner Oriffice Removal

Step 1: Remove manifold and gas valve assembly as above.
Step 2: Using an open end wrench, remove orifices from manifold.

Brass Orfficeé —mno0u_, .

Main Burner Removal

Remove manifold & gas valve assembly as previously discussed. Remove thefour 9/16 screws securing the
front of the burner to the support bracket. The burners may now be removed.

Cylinder Pulley Removal

30Lb

Remove bolt and washers holding pulley to cylinder shaft. Reincert bolt then using two or three jaw puller
Pull pulley straight off of shaft.

50lb & 80Lb

Remove bolt and washers holding pulley to cylinder shaft. Reincert bolt then using “T” puller w/ 3/8-
16UNC bolts, Pull pulley straight off of shaft

42 Part # 8533-076-001 6/21



Intermediate Pulley Removal

30Lb & 50Lb

The intermediate pulley can be removed by removing the snap ring holding the pulley to the tension arm.
Note: Cylinder pulley must be removed first.

80Lb

The intermediate pulley can be removed by removing the nut holding the pulley to the tension arm.

Snap Ring

Tension Arm Assembly Removal

The tension arm assembly may be removed by removing the snap ring that holds it to the tension arm
support assembly pin. If it is necessary the arm assembly is replaced as a complete unit.

Snap Ring

Tension Arm Support Assembly Adjustment

The tension arm support assembly may be adjusted for alignment of the intermediate pulley and also to
align the belts. The three outer nuts allow the alignment of the pin to be adjusted by pivoting the
assembly on the center bolt. The center bolt can be screwed in to allow bringing the complete assembly
farther back if necessary for belt alignment.

Upper Adj. Nut

Side Adjusting Nut

Cylinder Removal

Step 1: Remove the front panel in front of the cylinder.
Step 2: Remove drive belt, bolt, washers, and pulley.

Step 3: Pull the cylinder from the front of the machine.

Part # 8533-076-001 6/21

43



44

Locking Bolts

Adjustment of Cylinder Assembly

Step 1: Loosen the two top adjusting bolts and two bottom adjusting nuts and lock nuts
holding the bearing housing to the drive plate.

Step 2: Loosen the four mounting bolts on the side channels.

Step 3: Open the clothes door and insert a 2" thick shim at the 3 and 9 o’clock positions

and a 1/4” thick shim at the 6 o'clock position.

Step 4: Tighten the two bottom adjusting nuts and tighten locking nuts.

Step 5: Tighten the bottom right mounting bolt, then the top left mounting bolt. Tighten
the remaining two bolts. (Shim where and if necessary.)

Step 6: Tighten the two top adjusting bolts.

Step 7: Remove all the shims from between the front panel flange and cylinder (3,6,9
and 12 o'clock).

Step 8: Spin the cylinder to check for rubbing baffles, pressing down hard while rotating.
If rubbing is detected, repeat procedure paying particular attention to placement of shims
between bearing housing and side channels.

Adjusting Bolts

7 |
It

Locking Bolts

Adjusting Nuts

Bearing Housing Removal

After removing cylinder as previously outlined, simply unbolt the four outside bolts and the two lower nuts
and remove the bearing housing.

Part # 8533-076-001 6/21



Spark Electrode Assembly-Function

Step 1: The spark electrode and sensing electrodes are located directly at the side of
the burner housing.

Step 2: The electrode with the black hi-voltage wire conducts the spark to the center
grounding probe, directly over the burner.

Step 3: The electrode with the black sensing wire detects ignition and monitors flame
by signaling the module.

NOTE: Proper grounding of the ignition system (yellow wires) is very critical for
proper ignition sequence.

Ignition System-Function & Sequence

During normal dryer operation, the following occurs:
1. The dryer electronic control calls for heat.

2. From the 24VAC control transformer, voltage for the heat circuit is applied to
the control through the door
switch. If the control detects

that the heat should be on, - Electrode ends are centered
a CirCUit is Closed prOViding E;i:g; ?\éele;::rtjrz;:sm;re positioned 5\16
power through the over-temp * above the burner +/- 1\16”.

. Flame Sensor
thermostat, the air damper Electrode = =
switch, the high limit switch I ooooo 0oooo
and the motor centrifugal —u £ i
switch to the Ignition Module. ] g 0
Once the 24VAC reaches the |, )—%DD e
ignition module on the red / ! e
wire, sparking occurs at the Spark Electrode 825 / ZEa
ignition electrode and 24VAC 0oo 0oooo
is applied to open the Gas fapﬁrf%%%) «Dﬂ'gﬁj nogoo
Valve' LDD%DD DD%DD
3. Once the flame is established, Bzﬂr?:rs 0o Hednd
the sensing electrode detects Burner Support ‘ .
the presence of flame and the i [ ® ® }
sparking stops.

4. If for any reason the flame

is not established in a period of 10 seconds, the electronic control will try this
sequence for 3 tries. Normally the 10 seconds “Trial For Ignition” period is
ample to establish and prove flame.

5. If the flame is shutdown or blown out during operation, the ignitor will
immediately go into “Trial. For Ignition” again for 10 seconds.

6. However,at the end of 3 separate retries of 10 seconds “Trial for Ignition”, the
flame is not established, the ignition system goes into “Safety Lock-Out” and

will not reactivate the “Trial for Ignition” until there is a current interruption

for a period of 15 seconds. This interruption can be provided by opening the
dryer loading door and allowing the machine to come to a complete stop for 15
seconds.

Part # 8533-076-001 6/21

45



46

Dryer Trouble Shooting

Symptom Probable Cause

Suggested Remedy

Tumbler does not turn

Drive belts

Check both drive belts. Replace if failed.

Tumbler does not turn

Check capacitor and motor. Replace if failed

Door switch

Check door switch contacts and adjustment.
Adjust or replace door switch.

Timer Tumbler does not turn

Check to see if heat timer is turned on

Tumbler turns but no spark at burner

Glass fuse Check small glass control fuse in back of
dryer. Replace if failed.

Thermostat Check if voltage is passing through the
two wires attached to the temoprature
thermostat

Ignition Check for 24VAC output from transformer.

Transformer Replace if have 120V between black & white

and no 24V between red and yellow.

Over temperature

Check to see if manually resettable
thermostat. Thermostat is kicked out. Reset
by pushing red reset button.

Ignition control

Check for 24VAC coming into the control

on the at burner red wire. If voltage, then
check for 24VAC out on the brown wire. Also
check for spark at the ignitor. If no 24VAC
output or no spark to the ignitor, replace
ignition control.

Air Flow Switch

Check air flow switch to be sure it closes
when dryer is running. If not, adjust or
replace switch.

Hi-limit Check for continuity. Should be 0 ohms
resistance when cold. If not, replace
thermostat.

Gas supply No gas can cause system lockout

Part # 8533-076-001 6/21




Dryer Trouble Shooting

Probable Cause

Suggested Remedy

Tumbler turns, ignition
sparks, no flame

Burner Lights, but goes
on and off

Gas supply

Make sure gas supply is working.

Gas pressure

Make manometer check of gas pressure. Adjust if necessary.

Spark Electrode Sensor

Check for damage to electrode or mounting. Replace if
necessary.

Gas valve

Check coil continuity, replace valve if failed.

Ignition Control

Electrodes

Check for 24VAC to gas valve coils. If no voltage replace
ignition control.

Check low voltage harness for possible wire break or cuts to
allow no signal back to ignition control

Slow drying

Temperature Setting

Check thermostat for correct high temperature setting.
Adjust if necessary.

Air flow restrictions necessary

. Check lint screen and clean if necessary.
. Check exhaust for correct length and clean if necessary.
. Check exhaust damper to insure that it opens when dryer
is running and closes when dryer is not in use.
4. Check makeup air to insure that it is adequate. Increase
makeup air if necessary.
5. Check static Back pressure no more than .3

WN =

Manual overtemp
Tripping Frequently

Recirculating chamber Lint
Accumulation

Remove manual overtemp thermostat and inspect in
chamber for excessive lint build up. Access also gained to
this chamber by removing recirculation duct mounted at
bottom of chamber, or the panel inside burner chamber
between burners and rear back panel

Exhaust ducting Excessive lint
buildup

Remove exhaust duct at rear of dryer and inspect for
excessive lint build up in complete duct from dryer to
where duct exits building.

Clean lint from top heat air
chamber above tumbler

Remove front panel completely. Be careful of any wiring
attached. Remove heated air chamber cover and clean
above tumbler back to burner housing.

Part # 8533-076-001 6/21

47



DRYER FAULT CODES

FAULT # |FAULT ACTION
DESCRIPTION
F1 Shorted thermostat sensor. | Dryer stops and “F1” flashes on the 4-digit display. When short

circuit on sensor input is removed, “LOAd"” appears on the
4-digit display and the remaining dry time is reset.

F2 Open thermostat sensor. Dryer stops and “F2” flashes on the 4-digit display. When a
good sensor is connected to sensor input, “"LOAd” appears on
the 4-digit display and the remaining dry time is reset.

F3 EEPROM corrupted Dryer will not start and “F3” appears on the 4-digit display. The
power to the dryer must be cycled to reset the controller. Fault
should only occur when starting a dry cycle.

48 Part # 8533-076-001 6/21



Notes

49

Part # 8533-076-001 6/21



Wiring Schematic for 60hz Dryer -10

NOTES:

1. COIN SWITCH-N.O., CLOSES WHEN COIN IS INSERTED.
2. DOOR SWITCHES—N.O., CLOSED WHEN DOORS ARE CLOSED.

MOTOR RELAY 3. MOTOR RUN RELAY CONTACT WILL CLOSE WHEN THE COIN COUNT IS
CONTACTS SATISFIED, THE DOORS ARE CLOSED, AND THE START BUTTON PRESSED.
Iﬁ Hozo 4. CENTRIFUGAL SWITCH-N.O., CLOSES WHEN MOTOR IS UP TO SPEED.
L2 " BLK/BLU 5. REFER TO OWNER'S MANUAL FOR DESCRIPTION OF OPERATION
—e—{|—e BLk/BLu AND REQUIREMENTS FOR HEATING CIRCUIT.
Pl __|:o BLK/RED e 120V-60HZ—1PH 6. FOR —10CN ONLY, COIN SWITCH IS NOT PRESENT.
__ﬁ BLK/RED N, | 7. WITH A DC MICROAMMETER, FLAME CURRENT CAN BE MEASURED
= «,\*_Nw_n_m_ﬂmmk_mm_. ELECTRONIC AT TEST POINTS. READING SHOULD BE 0.7uA DC OR HIGHER.
©| —| CIRCUIT BREAKER
TEMP SENSOR CONTROLLER
U VEL COIN SWITCH
—— RED/BLK (SEE NOTE 6.)
WHT \_o[BLK YEL ——— 0.0
YL, . - ol_
| 24V WHT
BLK OPTIONAL DUAL COIN SWITCH
BLK YEL/BLK
BLU /ml_
TUMBLER LOWER SERVICE RUN RELAY YEL
DOOR SWITCH DOOR SWITCH
WBK, B el BLU BLU Ny |_RED /" \MOTOR RELAY COIL
® ©_o |1 R1 [
RED z
AR @H Ll GAS VALVE
o (see NoTe 4.) OVER —= | = IGNITION oo__. VEL
& TEMP. DAMPER “py i = | - MODULE ?
SWITCH GAS RELAY H
STAT ey s oRo ORG || VIO VIO RED A
<_o I . TH g =
0.0 X . o
<mr o%o vioBRN oo__. Y
BLK \ WHT wHr| V2o L YEL # N
DIAGNOSTIC INDICATOR LED—s{ o GND
T 4 St
= [UA DC F==FC+—={0
DRIVE MOTOR LMETER = ~Fo-—{o
(SEE NOTE 7.)
CAUTION: LABEL ALL WIRES PRIOR TO DISCONNECTION WHEN SERVICING CONTROLS. WIRING ERRORS SPARK
CAN CAUSE IMPROPER AND DANGEROUS OPERATION. VERIFY PROPER OPERATION AFTER SERVICING. Iyl

ATTENTION. AU MOMENT DEL’ENTRTIEN DES COMMANDES, ETIQUETEZ TOUS LES FILS AVANT DE LES =
DEBRANCHER. DES ERREURS DE CABLAGE PEUVENT ENTRAINER UN FONCTIONNEMENT INADEQUAT ET

DANGEREUX. S’ASSURER QUE L’APPAREIL FONCTIONNE ADEQUATEMENT UNE FOIS L’ENTRETIEN TERMINE. DCBD30KC_—10
DCBDS0KC_—10
9506—-474-001D SCHEMATIC DCBDBOKC_—10

Part # 8533-076-001 6/21

50



Diagram for 60hz Dryer -10

iring

W

0l—"0X080d80d
0l—0X08d80d
Ol—0X0¢d4g0d

(¥3ANIMAD MO39 @3LVO0T)

WVHOVIA ONIHIM

(T3NVd 3DIAY3S ¥3AMOT ANIH3S)

HOLIMS d00d
30INIIS HIMOT

30 SdN3¥y3 s3a

dLo0—v.L¥—90G6

ININYEL N3IL3YINGT SIO4 3NN
INIW3LYNOIAY INNOILONOS I¥VddV,1 IND ¥3IINSSV,S

13 1vNOZIAVNI INJWINNOILONOA NN HINIVYINI IN3AN3Id 39v19y0
"Y3FHONVYE30 S3T 30 INVAV STd S31 SNOL
Z313N0IL3 ‘SIANVAWOO S3A N3IILYLINI,13A LNIWOW NV "NOLLNILLY

‘ONIOINY3S

| YJOSN3S "dW3L Y e -
34
_ (35NIH 4004 LV ¥3L4Y NOILVHIdO ¥3dO¥d A4I¥3IA ‘NOILYYIJO SNO¥IONVA ANV
= X T3INVG INONJ ONIH3E) Y3dO¥dNI 3SNYD NVD SHOMMT ONIMIM  STOMINOD ONIDIAYES
EETN FOLMS 9000 dO0LON 3JAILd NIHM NOILOINNODSIA OL ¥Oldd S3MIM TV 1381 NOILAVD
< NERETON - =
r——aJ T~ ————7T7~—— 7
[ [ NJO
LT, _ [ET
—
iz| | si=Hme _ HaR
I ! M8
_ i BE _
—_ m
_ > - _ 1VISOWNIHL HOLIMS
| cd _ dN3LY3IA0 ¥3dWVa HIV
_ _
_ _H—\' _ oI _m_ 9 Neg 2T ws
<p=E, ~ ——— - e ! —— - - - - -
| > SREITmM| ™ l_
| ¢d ~er e | | GER] |
| AV1dSIa || AVI3S HOLON sy @ _
Mg
- |usnhosinoo x TE/TE[) J £ |
| | o F |
| 5 | a3s/>8 - TIX g Dwo _
_ 3 A || [ im 1HR | |2 |
_ ~ [>ne/max = | g = 1HM 3K °=z5
| & g 1< ©Z !
I = =
_ /l_ _ |3 S a35/518 ° Neg 95 _
_ | /_ L o o e/ 58 2 = m _
o)
_ 2 8 A AvC a3 m _
|
_ TYNOILO  HOLIMS _ | QPO NQ 1P a3y R — A
HOLIMS NIOD _ z _
| NIOD ¥Na _ | &l = oo |
L __ L4 i HINVIRE LINOHID)
TYNYILNI H1IM | (9SH ¥3anyna)
T3INVd INOYS _ aNd HINOISNWAL [ o 2|3 | LVLSOWN3HL
m(<Z[Oo=|n M3Z05 aNNoED = X |O 1INMN—IH
LPREE to -~ ——————————f - ——1T———— J
= 940 \N % 940 Nyg
7 N aNo 300410373
(13INVd Mova) Hd L ‘ZHO9 TIX| [TEX o = MUVdS
TONT TOLINOD o H‘D
NGCL—01L1 —
ENANSA) =N - —
N8 HOSN3S

JAV4

‘XN3Y3IONVA

51

Part # 8533-076-001 6/21




Notes

52 Part # 8533-076-001 6/21



DCBD30KC_-10

DCBD50KC_-10 SeCtion 5:

DCBD80KC_-10

Dryer Parts Data

53

Part # 8533-076-001 6/21



Dryer Cabinet Group

Key Description

1

Loading Door Compleate SS/
Brushed SS/Blk

T-30
9960-306-001

T-50
9960-305-001

T80
9960-305-001

Loading Door Compleate Wht/
Brushed SS/Blk

9960-306-003

9960-305-003

9960-305-003

Door Assy, Loading (Ring only)
Brushed SS

9960-255-008

9960-284-002

9960-284-002

Plate Assy, Hinge (SS)

9982-374-001

9982-368-001

9982-368-001

Plate Assy, Hinge (Wht)

9982-374-003

9982-368-003

9982-368-003

Cover-Hinge Back, Black

9074-341-002

9074-340-002

9074-340-002

Screw-10Bx3/8, Black

9545-008-010

9545-008-010

9545-008-010

Screw Hinge to Door

9545-012-015

9545-012-015

9545-012-015

Nut, Hinge to Door

8640-413-002

8640-413-002

8640-413-002

Glass, Door

9212-002-003

9212-002-004

9212-002-004

Gasket, Door Glass (Black)

9206-413-001

9206-413-002

9206-413-002

x| | H

Support Door Glass

9548-117-000

9548-117-000

9548-117-000

Gasket, Door Outer Rim (Black)

9206-420-003

9206-420-005

9206-420-005

Handle, Loading Door

9244-082-001

9244-082-001

9244-082-001

¥|IN| o

Screw, Handle

9545-018-017

9545-018-017

9545-018-017

Stud Door Catch

9531-033-001

9531-033-002

9531-033-002

O |

Nut-Hex, #10-32

8640-413-001

8640-413-001

8640-413-001

Nut, Acorn

8640-413-003

8640-413-003

8640-413-003

Catch, Loading Door

9086-015-002

9086-015-002

9086-015-002

Rivit

8638-190-009

8638-190-009

8638-190-009

Strap, Hinge (Black)

9966-015-002

9966-014-002

9966-014-002

Plate Assy-Backup, Hinge

9982-371-001

9982-356-001

I Bl SN S ST I BV SR o IS NSRS (B S B T I B

Plate Assy-Backup, Hinge

9982-369-001

[uy

Reinforcement-Front panel

9817-003-001

12

Screw-Phillips, 10-32x1/2
Chrome

9545-012-003

9545-012-003

9545-012-003

Screw-Phillips-Counter sink, 10-
32x1/2 Chrome

NA

9545-012-028

9545-012-028

13

Screw-Special, Hinge to Door

9545-052-001

9545-052-001

9545-052-001

Nut-Allen, 1/4-20

8640-439-001

8640-439-001

8640-439-001

14

Washer-Fiber/Plastic

8641-436-003

8641-436-003

8641-436-003

15

Front Panel Assy (SS)

9454-869-001

9454-865-001

9454-867-001

15

Front Panel Assy (Wht)

9454-869-003

9454-865-003

9454-867-003

16

Screw-Phillips, 10Bx1 3/4

9545-008-014

9545-008-014

9545-008-014

17

Washer-Finish

8641-585-001

8641-585-001

8641-585-001

Nut-Spring

8640-399-001

8640-399-001

8640-399-001

Insulation-Front Panel, Top Half

9277-062-001

9277-057-001

9277-058-001

Insulation-Front Panel, Bottom
Half

9277-062-002

9277-057-001

9278-058-002

o Y Y T e

Switch-Door Closed

9539-492-001

9539-492-001

9539-492-001

Wire-Assy, Blk

8220-063-026

8220-063-026

8220-063-026

Wire-Assy-Blu

8220-063-009

8220-063-009

8220-063-009

20

Coin Box Blue

9807-099-002

9807-099-002

9807-099-002

20

Coin Box Black

9807-099-004

9807-099-004

9807-099-004

Cabinet Touch Up Paint (White)

9472-001-013

9472-001-013

9472-001-013

Rl=mlR,r|l—,r]=]|~=

54 Part # 8533-076-001 6/21




16,17 15 6 5 11,14

55

Part # 8533-076-001 6/21



Dryer Cabinet Group Continued

Key  Description T-30 T-50 T80 QTY
1 Nameplate - Dexter Dryer Blue 9412-083-001 9412-083-001 9412-083-001 1
1 Nameplate - Dexter Dryer Black | 9412-174-001 9412-174-001 9412-174-001 1
2 Additional Nameplate (Black 9412-175-001 9412-178-001 9412-177-001 1

only)

3 Door Assy-Upper, Coin (SS) 9960-287-001 9960-289-001 9960-291-001 1
Door Assy-Upper, Coin (Wht) 9960-287-003 9960-289-003 9960-291-003 1
Bracket-Hinge 9029-224-001 9029-224-001 9029-224-001 2

* Rivit- 3/16, Hinge to Door 9491-009-001 9491-009-001 9491-009-001 2

3 Rivit- 3/16, Hinge to Cabinet 9491-009-001 9491-009-001 9491-009-001 AR

4 | Trim-Upper Service Door, Black | 9578-098-002 9578-094-002 9578-096-002 1

5 Screw-Phillips, 10Bx3/8, Black 9545-008-010 9545-008-010 9545-008-010 4

6 Label Instructions Blue 8502-746-002 8502-746-002 8502-746-002 1

6 Label Instructions Black 8502-746-001 8502-746-001 8502-746-001 1

7 Label Warning 8502-748-016 8502-748-016 8502-748-016 1

8 Lock Assy and Key Upper 8650-012-003 8650-012-003 8650-012-003 1

9 Cam Lock Upper Door 9095-047-001 9095-047-001 9095-047-001 1

£ Key, FIWCC 6292-006-006 6292-006-006 6292-006-006 1

10 | Membrane Switch Blue 9801-102-002 9801-102-002 9801-102-002 1
10 | Membrane Switch Black 9801-102-001 9801-102-001 9801-102-001 1
11 | PCB-Controler 9471-011-003 9471-011-003 9471-011-003 1
i3 Spacer-#6 x 1/2 9538-157-016 9538-157-016 9538-157-016 3
* Spacer #6 x 7/8 9538-157-017 9538-157-017 9538-157-017 2
£ Nut- #6-32 8640-411-003 8640-411-003 8640-411-003 4

Nut- #6-32 (Grounding nut) 8640-411-001 8640-411-001 8640-411-001 1

12 | Wire Assy-GRN, 24" 8220-137-001 8220-137-001 8220-137-001 1
13 | Support-Upper Service Door 9548-288-001 9548-288-002 9548-288-002 1
14 | Clamp-Tube 9079-121-002 9079-121-002 9079-121-002 2
* Nut, #6-32 8640-411-003 8640-411-003 8640-411-003 2
15 | Clamp-Cable, 1/2" 8654-125-006 8654-125-006 8654-125-006 1
* Nut, #6-32 8640-411-003 8640-411-003 8640-411-003 1
16 Insulation 9277-041-016 9277-041-016 9277-041-016 1
17 | Coin Acceptor 9021-001-010 9021-001-010 9021-001-010 1
18 | Retainer-Coin Accecptor 9486-149-001 9486-149-001 9486-149-001 2
19 | Screws-Torq, 4Bx5/8 ss 9545-053-002 9545-053-002 9545-053-002 4
£ Coin Switch, Kit 9732-126-001 9732-126-001 9732-126-001 1
* Coin Shute 9940-016-001 9940-016-001 9940-016-001 1
* Screw 9545-008-001 9545-008-001 9545-008-001 1
* Nut, Elastic Stop 8640-413-004 8640-413-004 8640-413-004 *

56 Part # 8533-076-001 6/21




LARGE &x5

INSTRUCTIONS

(2] Close dryer door
3] insont consicard 10 purchase ryng tme

s anre
@mm@m

DEXTER
COMMERCIAL

DRYER

12

DEXTER.
LAUNDRY

N
[y
N

Part # 8533-076-001 6/21

57



58

Dryer Cabinet Group Continued

Key Description

1

Door-Lower Service, Coin, SS

T-30
9108-130-001

T-50
9108-122-001

T80
9108-126-001

QTY

Door-Lower Service, Coin, Wht

9108-130-003

9108-122-003

9108-126-003

Lock Assy and Key Lower Door

8650-012-004

8650-012-004

8650-012-004

Cam Lock Lower Door

9095-048-001

9095-048-001

9095-048-001

Washer-Flat

8641-581-041

8641-581-041

8641-581-041

Handle-Door, Lower Service OPL

9244-084-002

9244-087-002

9244-088-002

Screw-Phollips, 10Bx3/8, Black

9545-008-010

9545-008-010

9545-008-010

Trim-Lower Kick, Black

9578-099-002

9578-095-002

9578-097-002

Screw-Phollips, 10Bx3/8, Black

9545-008-010

9545-008-010

9545-008-010

Screen Assy, Lint

9822-026-002

9822-026-001

9822-031-002

Switch-Door Closure

9539-492-001

9539-492-001

9539-492-001

Hinge-Door, Lower

9243-081-001

9243-082-001

9243-082-001

Screw-5/16, 10ABx3/8

9545-008-024

9545-008-024

9545-008-024

Bracket-Door Switch

9029-226-001

9029-226-001

9029-226-001

Rivit, 1/8 Low Profile

9491-009-004

9491-009-004

9491-009-004

Bracket-Chain

9029-223-001

9029-223-001

9029-223-001

Rivit, 1/8 Low Profile

9491-009-004

9491-009-004

9491-009-004

Hook, “S” Type

9248-022-002

9248-022-002

9248-022-002

Chain

9099-012-006

9099-012-006

9099-012-006

Leg, Leveling 1/2”

8544-006-001

8544-006-001

8544-006-001

Leg Leveling Wrench

8545-061-002

8545-061-002

8545-061-002

=lAINMN][A|JloINMNIMVIF|lUlRr]IRrlRrlDl,rlOlRINN]RR,=]~

Part # 8533-076-001 6/21




Part # 8533-076-001 6/21

59



60

Dryer Cabinet Group Continued

Description

1 | Insulation, Upper service Door 9277-041-006 9277-041-016 9277-041-016 1
2 | Insulation, RH Burnner 9277-041-019 9277-041-019 9277-041-023
Insulation Tumbler Area, above | 9277-041-020 9277-051-003 9277-041-021 2
Baffel
3 | Insulation Tumbler Area, above 9277-051-003 9277-041-021 2
Baffel
4 | Insulation Tumbler Area, below | 9277-041-020 9277-051-003 9277-051-004 2
baffel
4 | Insulation Tumbler Area, below 9277-051-003 9277-051-004 2
baffel
5 | Insulation Lint Compartment 9277-041-021 9241-041-024 9277-041-025 2
* | Screen Assy, Lint 9822-026-002 9822-026-001 9822-031-002 1
6 | Switch-Door Closure 9539-492-001 9539-492-001 9539-492-001 1
7 | Hinge-Door, Lower 9243-081-001 9243-082-001 9243-082-001 1
8 | Screw-5/16, 10ABx3/8 9545-008-024 9545-008-024 9545-008-024 AR
9 | Lint Hood-Back 9240-038-001 9240-041-001 9240-044-001 1
10 | Nut Wizlock, 8-32 8640-412-004 8640-412-004 8640-412-004 6
11 | Lint hood, LH 9240-040-001 9240-043-001 9240-046-001 1
12 | Lint hood, RH 9240-040-002 9240-043-002 9240-046-002 1
13 | Lint hood, Top 9240-039-001 9240-042-001 9240-045-001 1
14 | Screw, 5/16- 10ABx3/8 9545-008-024 9545-008-024 9545-008-024 14
15 | Impeller, w/set screws 9278-043-001 9278-038-004 9278-037-003 1
16 | Harness -Temp Probe 9627-679-002 9627-679-002 9627-679-002 1
17 | Wire Nut, #71B 8640-276-005 8640-276-005 8640-276-005 2
18 | Bracket, Temp Probe 9029-197-001 NA NA 1
19 | Screw-5/16, 10ABx3/8 9545-008-024 NA NA 1
20 | Temp Probe 9501-004-002 9501-004-002 9501-004-002 1
21 | Screw-Phillips, 8Bx1/4 9545-045-005 9545-045-005 9545-045-005 1
22 | Vault, Coin 9942-039-002 9942-039-002 9942-039-002 1
* | Plate Assy/Coin vault mounting 9982-338-001 9982-338-001 9982-338-001 1
* | Nut/ Hexelastic stop 8640-413-004 8640-413-004 8640-413-004 2
23 | Coin Shute 9940-016-001 9940-016-001 9940-016-001 1
* | Screw, 10Bx1/4 9545-008-001 9545-008-001 9545-008-001 1

19

30lb Temp Probe

16 17 18

21 20

21

20 17

16

50Lb & 80Lb Temp Probe

Part # 8533-076-001 6/21



Part # 8533-076-001 6/21

61



62

Part # 8533-076-001 6/21

Dryer Rear View 30Lb

Key Description T-30 QTyY
1 | Motor 9376-311-003 1
2 | Pulley 9453-157-001 1
* | Set screw 9545-028-013 1
3 | Plate, Motor mounting 9982-370-002 1
* Gasket, Motor Plate 9206-428-001 1
4 | Nut-3/8-16, Plate to cabinet 8640-415-004 4
* Impeller w/set screw 9278-043-001 1
5 | Screw, 5/16-18x5/8 9545-014-004 4
6 | Nut, 3/8-16 8640-415-004 4
7 | Support Arm, Intermediate 9991-053-001 1

pulley
8 | Bolt- 3/8-16x1 1/4 9545-029-010 3
Nut, Wizlock, 3/8x16 8640-415-004 3
Cap Screw, 3/8-16x1 1/2 9545-029-003 1
* | Snap Ring 9487-200-003 1
* Washer-Flat, 3/8x1 8641-581-020 1

10 [ Idler Arm Assembly 9861-022-001 1
11 | Washer-Flat, 3/8x1 8641-581-020 2
12 | Pulley, Idler w/Bearings 9908-039-004 1
13 | Bearing, Bronze 9036-145-002 2
14 | Snap Ring 9487-200-003 1
15 | Hook “S” type 9248-022-002 3
16 | Chain, Spring tension 9099-012-002 1
17 | Spring, tension 9534-319-002 1
18 | Chain, Limit 9099-012-007 1
19 | Belt Drive 9040-076-003 1
* | Tolerence Ring 9487-234-005 1
20 | Pulley, Driven 9908-049-002 1
21 | Washer-Flat, 1/2 8641-581-021 1
22 | Washer-Lock, Ext. tooth, 1/2 8641-582-016 1
23 | Bolt-3/4, 1/2-13x1/14 9545-017-019 1
24 | Belt, Driven 9040-073-009 1

15




20

21, 22, 23

24

12/:

13, 14
’ 18

19

=gl 56

[

Part # 8533-076-001 6/21

63



64

Key Description T-50 QTY
1 | Motor 9376-317-003 1
& Run Capacitor, Motor 5191-108-001 1
* | Start Capacitor, Motor 5191-109-001 1

Pulley 9453-169-013 1
* | Set screw 9545-028-013 1
3 | Plate, Motor mounting 9982-370-002 1
* Gasket, Motor Plate 9206-428-001 1
4 | Nut-3/8-16, Plate to cabinet 8640-415-004 4
* Impeller w/set screw 9278-038-004 1
5 | Screw, 5/16-18x5/8 9545-014-004 4
6 | Nut, 3/8-16 8640-415-004 4
7 | Support Arm, Intermediate 9991-053-002 1

pulley

Bolt- 3/8-16x1 1/4 9545-029-010 3
9 | Nut, Wizlock, 3/8x16 8640-415-004 3
* | Cap Screw, 3/8-16x1 1/2 9545-029-012 1
* | Snap Ring 9487-200-003 1
* | Washer-Flat, 3/8x1 8641-581-035 1

10 | Idler Arm Assembly 9861-022-002 1
* | Snap Ring (Support Arm keeper) | 9487-200-003 1
* | Snap Ring 9487-200-003 1
* | Washer-Flat, 3/8x1 8641-581-035 1
11 | Pulley, Idler w/Bearings 9908-048-003 1
12 | Bearing, Bronze 9036-145-002 2
13 | Snap Ring 9487-200-003 1
14 | Hook “S” type 9248-022-002 3
15 | Chain, Spring tension 9099-012-002 1
16 | Spring, tension 9534-151-000 1
17 | Belt Drive 9040-076-006 1
* | Tolerence Ring 9487-234-005 1
18 | Pulley, Driven 9908-047-002 1
19 | Washer-Flat, 1/2 8641-581-026 1
20 | Washer-Lock, Ext. tooth, 1/2 8641-582-016 1
21 | Bolt-3/4, 1/2-13x1/14 9545-017-009 1
22 | Belt, Driven 9040-073-011 1
23 | Thermostat-Overtemp, Reset 9576-207-006 1

Part # 8533-076-001 6/21




22

11

12,13

17

Dryer Rear View 50 Lb

R ==

18

19, 20, 21

Part # 8533-076-001 6/21

65



20

11

19
18

Key Description T-80 QTY
1 | Motor 9376-317-003 1
* | Run Capacitor, Motor 5191-108-001 1
* Start Capacitor, Motor 5191-109-001 1
2 | Pulley 9453-157-001 1
* | Set screw 9545-028-013 1
3 Plate, Motor mounting 9982-372-002 1
* | Gasket, Motor Plate 9206-428-001 1
4 Nut-3/8-16, Plate to cabinet 8640-415-004 4
* Impeller w/set screw 9278-037-003 1
5 | Screw, 5/16-18x5/8 9545-014-004 4
6 | Nut, 3/8-16 8640-400-003 4
* | Tollerence Ring 9487-234-001 1
7 | Pulley, Driven 9908-043-002 1
8 | Washer-Flat, 1/2 8641-581-026 1
9 | Washer-Lock, Ext. tooth, 1/2 8641-582-016 1
10 | Bolt-3/4, 1/2-13x1/14 9545-017-009 1
11 | Support Arm, Intermediate 9991-053-002 1

pulley

12 | Bolt- 3/8-16x1 1/4 9545-029-010 3
13 | Nut, Wizlock, 3/8x16 8640-415-004 3
* | Cap Screw, 3/8-16x1 1/2 9545-029-002 1
* | Snap Ring 9487-200-003 1
* | Washer-Flat, 3/8x1 8641-581-035 1
14 | Idler Arm Assembly 9861-024-002 1
* | Snap Ring 9487-200-006
* | Washer-Flat, 5/8 8641-581-039 1
15 | Pulley, Idler w/Bearings 9908-042-006 1
* | Snapring, Inside-Bearing 9487-238-005 1
& Bearing, Ball 9036-159-007 2
* | Spacer, Bearing 9538-173-002 1
16 | Washer-Flat 8641-581-039 1
17 | Nut, 5/8-11 8640-425-002 1
18 | Hook "S” type 9248-022-002 3
19 | Chain, Spring tension 9099-012-002 1
20 | Spring, tension 9534-151-000 1
21 | Belt Drive 9040-076-011 1
22 | Belt, Driven 9040-073-012 1
23 | Thermostat-Overtemp, Reset 9576-207-006 1

66 Part # 8533-076-001 6/21




22

15

16,17

21

5,6

Dryer Rear View 80 Lb

[1£65)

8,910

Part # 8533-076-001 6/21

67



68

Dryer Rear View-Guard & Exhaust
Key Description T-30 T-50 T80 QTY

1

Cover Cabinet

9074-347-001

9074-348-001

9074-349-001

1

Screw-5/16, 10ABx3/8

9545-008-024

9545-008-024

9545-008-024

AR

Cover-Control Box

9074-346-001

9074-346-001

9074-346-001

1

Screw-5/16, 10ABx3/8

9545-008-024

9545-008-024

9545-008-024

AR

Guard, RH

9208-093-001

9208-097-001

9208-101-001

1

X|hj|WIN

Screw-5/16, 10ABx3/8

9545-008-024

9545-008-024

9545-008-024

AR

Guard Base & LH

9208-094-001

9208-098-001

9208-102-001

1

* |

Screw-5/16, 10ABx3/8

9545-008-024

9545-008-024

9545-008-024

AR

Guard-Lower

9208-095-001

9208-099-002

9208-103-001

1

Screw-5/16, 10ABx3/8

9545-008-024

9545-008-024

9545-008-024

AR

Guard-upper

9208-096-001

9208-100-001

9208-104-001

¥|O|IN|O

Screw-5/16, 10ABx3/8

9545-008-024

9545-008-024

9545-008-024

\e]

Elbow-90 degree, 8"

9142-039-001

9142-039-001

9142-039-001

Pipe-Duct, 8"

9109-121-001

9109-121-001

9109-121-002

Tee-Duct, Recirculation, 8"-6"

9810-018-001

9810-018-001

9810-019-001

Damper

9125-002-001

9125-002-001

9125-008-001

Pin-Damper, Hinge

9451-146-002

9451-146-002

9451-146-002

Nut-Spring

8520-141-000

8520-141-000

8520-141-000

Bracket-Recirculation Duct,
Small

9029-228-001

9029-228-001

9028-228-001

14

Pipe-Duct, 6"

9109-122-001

9109-122-002

9109-122-003

15

Bracket-Duct, Recirculation
Large

9029-246-001

9029-247-001

9029-247-001

16

Elbow-90 degree, 6”

9142-039-002

9142-039-002

9142-039-002

Booklet-Owners

8514-208-001

8514-208-001

8514-208-001

17

Diagram & Schematics

9506-474-001

9506-474-001

9506-474-001

18

Label-Warning & Notice

8502-600-001

8502-600-001

8502-600-001

19

Label-Instructions

8502-645-001

8502-645-001

8502-645-001

20

Decal-Lighting & Clearence

8527-151-001

8527-151-001

8527-151-001

21

Label-High Voltage

8502-614-004

8502-614-004

8502-614-004

8” Slide Open Clean Out Duct

9973-034-001

9973-034-001

9973-034-001

R, lR,r]lRr]lR,r]l=]~=]~=

Part # 8533-076-001 6/21




16

15

11

19

10

Part # 8533-076-001 6/21

69



Dryer Rear View-Bearing Housing 30Lb

(-0 1 p1-e -N\010

R O
3
4
Key Description T-30 QrTY
* | Bearing Housing Complete Assy (Includes bearings & | 9803-160-003 1
Spacer)

1 Housing, Bearing 9241-161-002 1
* Bearing, Ball, Front 9036-130-001 1
* | Spacer, Bearing 9538-139-002 1
2 | Bearing, Ball, Rear 9036-130-001 1
3 | Screw-Wizlock, 3/8-24x3/4 9545-049-002 4
4 | Nut, 5/16-18 8640-400-002 4
5 | Screw, 3/8-24x1 9545-049-001 2
6 | Nut, 3/8-24 8640-415-002 2
* | Shim, Tumbler 9538-139-002 AR

70 Part # 8533-076-001 6/21



Dryer Tumbler Group 30Lb

10 12
| . o \
| 1 +{ | &E-|[Hi=e
A A
p 1
E—I———————f—f—— ——7—7————|»—E—B
3 1 4 5 7 8 9
Key Description T-30 QTY
* | Tumbler Assy Compleate W/Spider (GALV) 9848-142-001 1
1 | Tumbler Assy (Galvinized) 9848-126-001 1
1 | Tumbler Assy Compleate W/Spider (SS & Galv 9848-142-002 1
front)
1 | Tumbler Assy (Stainless Galvinized front) 9848-126-002 1
2 | Rod, Tumbler 9497-019-003
3 | Washer, Special 8641-554-001
4 | Shim 9552-013-003 AR
5 | Spider Assy 9568-015-001 1
6 | Nut, Wiz Lock 8640-415-004 3
7 | Spacer-Shaft 9538-164-001 1
8 | Tolerence Ring 9487-234-005 1
9 Pulley, Driven 9908-049-002 1
10 | Washer -Flat 8641-581-026 1
11 | LockWasher - IntTooth, 1" 8641-582-016 1
12 | Screw, 1/2-13x1 1/4 9545-017-009 1

Part # 8533-076-001 6/21

71



Dryer Rear View-Bearing Housing 50Lb

3
4
Key Description T-50 QTY
Bearing Housing Complete Assy (Includes 9803-201-001 1
bearings & Spacer)
1 Housing, Bearing 9241-189-002 1
* | Bearing, Ball, Front 9036-159-001 1
* | Spacer, Bearing 9538-183-001 1
2 Bearing, Ball, Rear 9036-159-003 1
3 | Screw-Wizlock, 1/2-13x3/4 9545-017-017 4
4 | Nut, 1/2-13 8640-417-002 2
5 | Screw, 1/2-13x1 1/2 9545-017-018 2
6 | Nut, 1/2-13 8640-417-002 2

72 Part # 8533-076-001 6/21



Dryer Tumbler Group 50Lb

10 12

u—— [

3 1 4 6 7 8 9
Key Description T-50 QTY
* | Tumbler Assy Compleate W/Spider (GALV) 9848-131-001 1
Tumbler Assy (Galvinized) 9848-130-001 1
* | Tumbler Assy Compleate W/Spider (SS & Galv front) 9848-131-002 1
1 | Tumbler Assy (Stainless Galvinized front) 9848-130-002 1
2 | Rod, Tumbler 9497-226-002 3
3 | Washer, Special 8641-590-002 3
4 | Shim 9552-013-000 AR
5 | Spider Assy 9568-013-001 1
6 | Nut, Wiz Lock 8640-417-005 3
7 | Spacer-Shaft 9538-184-001 1
8 | Tolerence Ring 9487-234-005 1
9 | Pulley, Driven 9908-047-002 1
10 | Washer -Flat 8641-581-026 1
11 | LockWasher - IntTooth, 1” 8641-582-016 1
12 | Screw, 1/2-13x1 1/4 9545-017-009 1

Part # 8533-076-001 6/21

73



Dryer Rear View-Bearing Housing 80Lb

Key Description

Bearing Housing Complete Assy (Includes bearings &

Spacer)

i

0

T80
9803-189-001

P O

I

0"

QTY

Housing, Bearing

9241-183-003

Bearing, Ball, Front

9036-159-001

Spacer, Bearing

2 | Bearing, Ball, Rear 9036-159-002
3 | Washer, Flat 1/2 8641-581-026
4 Lock Washer Spring, 1/2 8641-582-004
5 | Screw, 1/2-13x1 9545-017-004
6 | Lock Washer Spring, 1/2 8641-582-004
7 | Nut, 7/16-14 8640-416-001
8 | Screw, 7/16-14x1 1/2 9545-059-003
9 | Nut, 7/16-14 8641-416-001

Part # 8533-076-001 6/21




Dryer Tumbler Group 80Lb

.

096°6°6°60C6C60 606000 0C0C0C0C6C0 00 000000 0C0C0 00000

T

[

12

B T H —r |»— =
f ;
2 3 1 4 5 ¢

Key Description T80 QTY
* | Tumbler Assy Compleate W/Spider (GALV) 9848-139-001 1
1 | Tumbler Assy (Galvinized) 9848-138-001 1
1 | Tumbler Assy Compleate W/Spider (SS & Galv front) 9848-139-002 1
1 | Tumbler Assy (Stainless Galvinized front) 9848-138-002 1
2 Rod, Tumbler 9497-266-001 4
3 | Washer, Special 8641-590-001 4
4 | Shim 9552-013-000 AR
5 | Spider Assy w/Front Bearing 9873-008-001 1
6 | Nut, Wiz Lock 8640-417-005 4
7 | Tolerence Ring 9487-234-001 1
8 Pulley, Driven 9908-043-002 1
9 | Washer -Flat 8641-581-026 1
10 | LockWasher - IntTooth, 1” 8641-582-016 1
11 | Screw, 1/2-13x1 1/4 9545-017-009 1
12 | Bearing, Front 9036-159-002 1

Part # 8533-076-001 6/21

75



76

Dryer Burner Housing Group 30Lb

Key Description Part Number Qty
5 Housing Assembly, Burner 9803-210-001 1
1 Panel-Burner Housing, Side Left 9454-845-001 1
2 Baffle-Burner Housing, Center 9049-091-001 1
3 Panel-Burner Housing, Top 9454-871-001 1
4 Panel-Burner Housing, Front 9454-847-001 1
5 Panel-Burner Housing, Back 9454-848-001 1
6 Baffle-Burner Housing, Recirculation 9049-092-001 1
7 Baffle-Burner Housing, Front 9049-093-001 1
8 Duct Adaptor, 6”x3"” long 9109-120-01 1
9 Burner, Main 9048-021-001 2
10 Bracket-Support, Electrode 9029-214-001 1
11 Bracket-Support, Gas Valve 9029-227-001 1
12 Electrode-Ignition 9875-002-003 1
13 Control Assy,Gas Valve, White Rodgers 36] 9857-192-001 1
14 Manifold Assy 9381-009-007 1
15 Valve-Gas Shutoff, (Optional) 9379-196-001 1
16 | Thermostat-HI-Limit 9576-203-002
17 | Screw, 10ABx3/8 9545-008-024 24
18 | Screw, 10ABx1/4 9545-008-006 17
19 Orfice-Natural, .125 9425-069-023 2
& Orfice-LP, #48 9425-069-003 2
* Kit, LP Conversion, White Rodgers 9732-102-018 1
20 Bracket-Support, Burner 9029-225-001 1
21 Panel-Burner Housing, Side Right 9454-861-001 1
22 Screw, 10-32TTx1/2 Green 9545-008-027 3
23 | Screw, 8-32x3/8 9545-010-014 4

Part # 8533-076-001 6/21




77

Part # 8533-076-001 6/21




78

Dryer Burner Housing Group 50Lb

Key Description Part Number 1014
Housing Assembly, Burner 9803-211-001 1
1 Panel-Burner Housing, Front 9454-863-001 1
2 Panel-Burner Housing, Side Right 9454-861-001 1
3 Panel-Burner Housing, Side Left 9454-862-001 1
4 Panel-Burner Housing, Back 9454-864-001 1
5 Baffle-Burner Housing, Center 9049-098-001 1
6 Panel-Burner Housing, Top 9454-849-001 1
7 Panel-Burner Housing, Top 9074-343-001 1
8 Baffle-Burner Housing, Extention 9049-100-001 1
9 Duct Adaptor, 6”x1.25" long 9109-120-003 1
10 Baffle-Burner Housing, Recirculation 9049-099-001 1
11 Side-Extention Baffle, Burner Housing 9551-049-001 2
12 Bracket-Support, Burner 9029-213-001 1
13 Burner, Main 9048-021-001 3
14 Screw, 10T-32x1/2 9545-008-008 3
15 Electrode-Ignition 9875-002-003 1
16 Cover-Burner, Intet 9074-344-001 1
17 Bracket-Support, Gas Valve 9029-227-001 1
18 Control Assy,Gas Valve, White Rodgers 36] 9857-192-001 1
19 | Screw, #8-32x3/8 9545-010-014 4
20 Valve-Gas Shutoff, (Optional) 9379-196-001 1
21 Manifold Assy 9381-010-003 1
& Orfice-Natural, #30 9425-069-002 3
* Orfice-LP, #48 9425-069-003 3
& Kit, LP Conversion, White Rodgers 9732-102-017 1
23 Thermostat-HI-Limit 9576-203-002
24 Spacer-1/4x5/8 long 9538-166-009
25 Screw-8Bx1 9545-045-013
26 | Screw, 10Bx1/4 9545-008-001 22
27 | Screw, 10ABx3/8 9545-008-024 31

Part # 8533-076-001 6/21




79

Part # 8533-076-001 6/21




80

Dryer Burner Housing Group 80Lb

Key Description

Part Number 014

Housing Assembly, Burner 9803-212-001 1
1 Panel-Burner Housing, Front 9454-863-001 1
2 Panel-Burner Housing, Side Right 9454-861-001 1
3 Panel-Burner Housing, Side Left 9454-862-001 1
4 Panel-Burner Housing, Back 9454-864-001 1
5 Baffle-Burner Housing, Center 9049-098-001 1
6 Panel-Burner Housing, Top 9454-849-001 1
7 Panel-Burner Housing, Top 9074-343-001 1
8 Baffle-Burner Housing, Extention 9049-100-001 1
9 Duct Adaptor, 6”x1.25” long 9109-120-002 1
10 Baffle-Burner Housing, Recirculation 9049-099-001 1
11 Side-Extention Baffle, Burner Housing 9551-049-001 2
12 Bracket-Support, Burner 9029-213-001 1
13 Burner, Main 9048-021-001 4
14 Screw, 10T-32x1/2 9545-008-008 4
15 Electrode-Ignition 9875-002-003 1
16 Cover-Burner, Intet 9074-344-001 1
17 Bracket-Support, Gas Valve 9029-234-001 1
18 Control Assy,Gas Valve, White Rodgers 36] 9857-193-001 1
19 Bracket-support, Gas Valve Left hand 9029-235-001 4
20 Valve-Gas Shutoff, (Optional) 9379-196-001 1
21 Manifold Assy 9381-014-001 1
22 | Orfice-Natural, #29 9425-069-021 3
* Orfice-LP, #46 9425-069-022 3
& Kit, LP Conversion, White Rodgers 9732-102-023 1
23 Thermostat-HI-Limit 9576-203-002 1
24 | Spacer-1/4x5/8 long 9538-166-009 2
25 Screw-8Bx1 9545-045-013 2
26 | Screw, 10Bx1/4 9545-008-001 22
27 | Screw, 10ABx3/8 9545-008-024 31
28 Bushing-Reducer, 3/4x1/2 8615-104-009 1

Part # 8533-076-001 6/21




81

Part # 8533-076-001 6/21




Key Description

* | Air Flow switch Assy 9801-095-002 9801-098-002 9801-098-002
Bracket-Airflow switch 9029-174-002 9029-200-002 9029-200-002
Shield-Switch 9550-169-003 9550-169-003 9550-169-003
Switch-Micro 9539-461-009 9539-461-009 9539-461-009

Nut-Twin, 4-40

8640-401-001

8640-401-001

8640-401-001

Screw-.625, 4-40

9545-020-001

9545-020-001

9545-020-001

Actuator-Air Flow Switch

9008-007-001

9008-007-001

9008-007-001

N|joju|bh|W|IN |~

Pin-Cotter, .09375x.75

9451-169-002

9451-169-002

9451-169-002

Screw, 10Bx1/4

9545-008-001

9545-008-001

9545-008-001

N OV T I O I T I I

82 Part # 8533-076-001 6/21




1
|
1
|

L

? - "'-.'-:.-i.-'.'hﬁ":

=

D s —

[ G T B S

B
L

18

1

Key Description

Electrical Box / Ignition Control

17 19

Wrapper-Control Box

T-30

11 12

9636-200-001

T-50

7

13 14

9636-200-001

9, 10
6

T80

16 15 8 1

9636-200-001

QTY

Screw, 5/16-10AB-3/8

9545-008-001

9545-008-001

9545-008-001

Cover-Control Box

9074-346-001

9074-346-001

9074-346-001

Screw, 5/16-10AB-3/8

9545-008-024

9545-008-024

9545-008-024

Strip-Marker, Terminal

9558-029-005

9558-029-005

9558-029-005

Terminal Block Assy-Power, 4Pole

9897-035-001

9897-035-001

9897-035-001

Screw, 5/16-10AB-3/8

9545-008-024

9545-008-024

9545-008-024

Wire assy-Blk/Red, 6 1/2"

8220-001-230

8220-001-230

8220-001-230

Wire assy-Blk/Blu, 6 1/2"

8220-001-231

8220-001-231

8220-001-231

Wire Assy, GRN, 7"

8220-001-478

8220-001-478

8220-001-478

Screw- 10-32TTx1/2 GRN

9545-008-027

9545-008-027

9545-008-027

Lockwasher, External tooth

8641-582-006

8641-582-006

8641-582-006

Transformer, w/Circuit braker

8711-007-002

8711-007-002

8711-007-002

Screw, 5/16-10AB-3/8

9545-008-024

9545-008-024

9545-008-024

Relay-Motor, 30Amp, 24VAC

5192-299-002

5192-299-002

5192-299-002

Screw, 5/16-10AB-3/8

9545-008-024

9545-008-024

9545-008-024

Wire assy-Blk/Red, 9”

8220-146-001

8220-146-001

8220-146-001

Wire assy-Blk/Blu, 9”

8220-146-002

8220-146-002

8220-146-002

Control Assy, Ignition (Module)

9857-182-001

9857-182-001

9857-182-001

Screw-8Bx3/4"

9545-045-007

9545-045-007

9545-045-007

Harness, Ignition Module

9627-867-003

9627-867-003

9627-867-003

Wire Assy- High Voltage Lead

9631-403-009

9631-403-009

9631-403-009

1
6
1
1
1
1
2
1
1
1
1
1
1
2
1
2
1
1
1
2
1
1

Part # 8533-076-001 6/21




Wiring Informative for 60hz Dryer -10

FLAME

SENSOR BN,
 — BIK | «mh% GAS VALVE

9631-403-009 9857-192-001 DCBD30/50

— ) 9857-193-001 cnmomo\ CONTROL ENCL. FOR —10CN_ONLY
@ CONTROL ENCL.

Hw ~ YEL N YEL > 9545-008-027 COIN SWITCH
SPARK | o o (BACK PANEL) ]
SPARK g r{w INFORMATIVE 6102—018—157 g oot |-

9875-002-003 ORG & - 8
BRN-13 ORG 44—t ] —_—— ——— — — — ——— ———— —— LNJ A= Q5 X FJ/ /(L
j olalx = TRANSFORMER ~ GROUND SCREW o W & 3 a -

HI—LINIT | S|&a =\ RO BReARER %2227 GNp W FRONT PANEL
THERMOSTAT | 8 87111007-002 ~ 110—-125V ﬁ \\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\ q
(BURNER HSG) 7 WHT COM o © N f 9021-00X=XXX DUAL COIN

N L1
9576—203-002 | 3 , 12 et ge 60HZ,1PH ! coI e f
, z I RS SWITCH
SEEEEEE X ) [0 OTOTOTEE i f
9857—-182-001
| 8 24V . T oo T 88 | o esow | 2 - |
Z W T RED N oo o Ny 1-023 TW 10ONT | \ |
f S50 FL1 ; RED BK/BU 8220-001-231 6-1/2 28 | 1-014 GW 118-5 N
| ) E BLK ° \_; BK/RD 8220-001-230 8-1/2" o= 1-012 CA $1 i f/ i
> (o) S BRN h [ o ® | 1-017 ca $.25 f |
i & (@] o < X i 1-010 US $.25 «
| == o YEL G WHT S 3 1-003 GW 118-1 f = ve/o| g gL |
AN D WHT WHT WHT = A | 1-007 JP 100¥ N S5
z = S 7-002 CA $.25 & $1 g
i o[ HEK 2 YEL — ET BLK/RED _ 8220-146-001|9" | 77001 US $.25 & 81 | : ONTROLLER ,m,m |
i H BLK DM RIZ = BLK/BLU  8220-146-002|9" i COIN_SWITCH i O :/:,c i
BLK—7 9 s SO f PCB AND Qg |
i O T RED ]A7[5192-299-002 i DISPLAY =
| g RED | !
L q f Emmo > 9471-011-002 P2 mm f
| _ ¥ Z[0|>| o © jatal
" o mm
GRY-14 5|/Q BRN-13 34 RY_14 Vo | 3 5% |
] o5o | by 22 |
AIR DAMPER P3 3 cx
SWITCH OVERTEMP ! o ORI EA.
9539-461-009  g97p-063-034 60" THERMOSTAT | —HERE HISH IME
Vi DCBD30KC_—10 9576—-207-006 f s|v = M,L f
DCBD50KC_—10 = O o
— RED TUMBLER DOOR SWITCH CIP6 o
DCBDBOKG_—10 i _\ DRIVE (BEHIND FRONT PANEL | N mm=lcd I |
vit \ MOTOR AT DOOR HINGE) f o S =2k f
BLK 8220-063-009 BLU—8 [~ ] BLK—7 8220-063}026 3|3
O
DRIVE O SNl
3 9539-492-001 L = | H_— _
MOTOR YEL 9545-008-027
9376-311-003 LOWER SERVICE VEL 8652—130-037
MARATHON DOOR_SWITCH I
T9376-259-009 BLU [ o1 BLU DCBD30OKC_—10 8640-276-005 2X =
AOSMITH O\0 DCBDS0KC —10 9501-004-002
9376-317-003 9376-321-002 9539—-492—-001 — %miﬁu WWZWWE

MARATHON

AOSMITH 9506—-474—001D  WIRING

DIAGRAM

(BEHIND LOWER
SERVICE PANEL)

DCBDBOKC_—10

(LOCATED BELOW CYLINDER)

Part # 8533-076-001 6/21

84



Notes

85

Part # 8533-076-001 6/21



Notes

86 Part # 8533-076-001 6/21



Section 6:
Electric Heated
Dryer Parts Data

87



88

Key Description

Power-Block, 3 Pole

T-30
9897-037-001

DCBD30, 50, 80KC_-64FN, 400V/3 Phase/50HZ 22KW

T-50
9897-037-001

T80
9897-037-001

Power-Block, 1 Pole

9897-038-001

9897-038-001

9897-038-001

Terminal marker

9558-032-001

9558-032-001

9558-032-001

Terminal-Lug, Solderless

8652-134-002

8652-134-002

8652-134-002

Scrrew-10-32TT x1/2 GRN

9545-008-027

9545-008-027

9545-008-027

Wire Assy-BLK #1, 11"

8220-064-013

8220-064-013

8220-064-013

Wire Assy-BLU #2, 117

8220-064-061

8220-064-061

8220-064-061

Wire Assy-BLK #13 8”

8220-057-016

8220-057-016

8220-057-016

Line Filter-EMI

9183-030-001

9183-030-001

9183-030-001

Transformer 250/24VAC

8711-008-002

8711-008-002

8711-008-002

Wire Assy-BLK/RED, 17"

8220-150-003

8220-150-003

8220-150-003

Wire Assy-BLK/BLU, #12, 12"

8220-151-002

8220-151-002

8220-151-002

Wire Assy-BLK/RED, 11"

8220-147-001

8220-147-001

8220-147-001

Wire Assy-BLK/BLU, 11”

8220-147-002

8220-147-002

8220-147-002

Relay, R1-Motor Run

5192-299-002

5192-299-002

5192-299-002

Wire Assy-WHT, 10”

8220-063-018

8220-063-018

8220-063-018

Wire Assy-WHT 9”

8220-063-002

8220-063-002

8220-063-002

Relay, R2-Heat relay

5192-285-004

5192-285-004

5192-285-004

Wire Assy-BLK, 9”

8220-078-008

8220-078-008

8220-078-008

Varistor-Coil Suppressor

9733-003-001

9733-003-001

9733-003-001

Relay, Elements

5192-291-002

5192-291-002

5192-291-002

Wire Assy-BLK, #33, 8"

8220-057-015

8220-057-015

8220-057-015

Curcit Breaker, 3-Pole, 25AMP

5198-215-002

5198-215-002

5198-215-002

Wire Assy-BLK, #34, 36”

8220-061-008

8220-061-008

8220-061-008

Heating Elements, 12KW, 208V

9870-096-006

9870-096-006

9870-096-006

Jumper-Formed

9295-006-001

9295-006-001

9295-006-001

NSl IO e N I NN o N PO IO IS (O SO BTSN S IS S IS S SN IOVIN ISR S IS ISR IS A

Part # 8533-076-001 6/21




dLo0—¢£6¥—9056

100—-26v—6£56

HLINS O V

0L0—6SC—9.£6

~4¥9— 2x080890 NOHLVYVIN
~4¥9-_0050800 AL
_ _ @ ]
479— 04020400 N8 gs N8 |
100-26¥—6£56 ETN\
_ IA
900—-L0C—9LS6
L ¥9-70%080800Q
xe sobSarz-oves A= | SR  Lan-ton e 2N 79-"0M0S0800 ]
TN oslfed] IA @ %) s
]
E7N S
-l - __ 94> _ _ _ _ _ |- 2
- |
j n.ﬂ J j «8 §10-£450—-0728 =] J m
| S | <c ua N w ¥E va | >
7 H _ M 7 «8 §10-£450-0228 7 <
1| | o1 S| > T 8% ££0-£90-02Z8
& | 411 080820
7 m 9d—r ['o} 7 «8 §10-£50-0228 7 «7€ CE0-£90-02C8
i Cl ° i o < ¢ %8 ve %8 05/0£a80d
© N ~ M 20 i ¢1 Ng
i 11 S © 9 i .8[610-£50-0228 i ““““““
8 H— » | []]eco-s6e-zers ¢ g e
| W o < cd i © ZL L1l 8|610-/50-0728) i | T00—£0T—9L56 /2NES ;
P i o g ¥e 38
| i | = | 50 ¢t Ng
~|S > “M S10-L50-02Z8! i (
f 5 | | fosoosvse 8 |V E | £ 8 ve 8 H 9% 800-100-0228
| > 2 SI3[E R, ® 0B I ® ® ® 10 ™ S00-0z1-c806 0 90 = .95 800-190-0228
f f @ PRIZR =) £00-0cl-£806 40 0 | .35 B00-190-0¢Z8
- 200-071-£806 40 20 | “
«L r00TESL-OTEE S £00-0Z 1 -£806 30 Z°0 Ml .9¢ 800—190-02Z8
| | P SNE ST3EVI ¢0 ® 10 T .9¢ B00—190-0¢28
i 200—1L0-1/46 i g = cEEE e |3 N 9% 800-190-0¢Z8
| ! | ot ol ooz SIS e — =
13 g Hm NN © 9y
| u NEENN 0 | [29 otH g ,M,w,m,w ﬂ I i i W
f S | ] | W02 sislsls 82 |12 [ &
] > S|D|OI0 |Q© | £L20—-800—-5¥G6
i T WK IOIN[= G NS | W30S ONNO¥D | i oM @ m, Y
f L 8\ BEEN ke %R @ Q@ 200-351-2598 X 2
x ZH 171 BY |= = I
! By s =T SEYES & 100-2£0-8556 ~ @ >
| gl P | 19 noze [ [ 11 o3I d o ogpmesm, 3 N vy
| . - Bl oH BB % _ 3 O@O N2 f
LSEF RS G00-t Ml sz | [z ] Blgmo CEC , |
7 S-8l1 MO ¥i0-1 7 =82 Ll © - 85 & ] g [00-RF0-/686 & | @ oy
1$ NV 22o-1 S © - b 138 o
RES S vl © i -
L . 3| voo-sLo-ocos g 7 xmm g4 €18 1 n | | w,
7| 100-5¥0-+S06 o = QN T=! w i 9
a | 4 a D N T a2 I :s@o ¢d
~ N JD v naxa ,‘GZO\GMO\M.N,.m | 7 7 mlur
- .ZC v|nex8| e ' |c|na N 2
a AOGZ/VST 3 E N Sl b
* E: STIXSTO?  fmlsls ol e gmmen| 3 T | -8 StOTS0TOCGS €1 M8 = N @ g
e o wwg/ ‘L exwwgeige ™ T[T [© w2z ¢ auva T M8 £10-790-0228 100-Z£0- 2686
w|<lol= G/ LEXWWGE*g 7
RISgER LLEsclexttiss e |Z et POE 2z T T AT e
NO¥9—"0M(08/0G/0¢£)dg2d 350
C/1—810=2019 3IALLYWHOANI ¢00-96¢—¢61G | £00-G1Z-B861G | ¥00—-960—-0/86 | MICC | VC€ 04
200—-96¢-¢61G | £00-S12-861G | G00—-960—-0/86 | MABC | V¢ <k}
¢00-16¢-¢61G | ¢00-G12¢—861G | 900-960—0/86 | MACC | VST N4
9 ¢0 ® 10 9d—vd ® CY-1d| W Z | Vex | TICON

HLINSOV

¢00—1C¢—9/¢6

NOHLVIVN

Y00—LLE—9.£6

S31143d0dd WOI419313

89

Part # 8533-076-001 6/21




Notes

90 Part # 8533-076-001 6/21



Section 7:
50Hz
Dryer Parts Data

91



92

DCBD30.50.80KC_-39 230VAC 1 PH 50Hz

Key Description T-30 T-50 T80 QTY
Motor 9376-311-004 9376-317-004 9376-317-004 1
Pulley 9453-169-009 9435-169-014 9453-169-009 1
Strip Terminal Marker 9558-029-004 9558-029-004 9558-029-004 1
Wiring Label-Schematic/Diagram | 9506-496-001 9506-496-001 9506-496-001 1
Switch Assembly-Air flow 9801-095-002
Bracket-Airflow switch 9029-174-002
Switch Micro 9539-461-009
Orfice Main Burner, #32 9425-069-009 2
Orfice Main Burner, #32 9425-069-009 3
Orfice Main Burner, #30 9425-069-002 4
LP Kit 9732-102-019 9732-102-021 9732-102-022 1
Overlay-Trim Lower door 9435-016-004 9435-016-005 9435-016-005 1

Part # 8533-076-001 6/21




93

_— _ _ HLINSOV NOHLVIVIN
65— "0H080900 AVIOVIa ONTIIM v100—-96%—90G6 NOH Ly
66— OHOGJOY0d (13INVd_¥3MOT ONIH3E)
— HOLIMS §00d
60— OHOTJ90d JOIAY3S ¥IMOT
100—C6¥—6£S6
g @ ma
600-£90-02¢8
(¥3aNAD MOT38 03LV00T) L00—=C6¥—6B¢G6 mmwuwzomomwo
S e HLINSOV 66~ dHOsA8%a
4d34SNIS "dN3FL Se0-E90-0zesL Avjm #-ne 900—/07—9/G6 00~652-9.56 .09 v£0-£90-02¢8 600— 1976556
JONIH ¥00Q LV
200~+00~-1056 13NVd INOYA ANIH3g) LvisonwyaHt NOHLVAVIN HOLIMS
= Xz S00-9/Z2-0%98 OIS 9000 dNILYIAO  ¥O0—L1le-9/£6 YIdWYA MV
££0—0¢1—2598 ¥319NNL ] 6¢—"0H0£Q804d ]
13A (93]
£Z0-800-5¥56 = s on @iw&o e -y alSa eV
oy =~N~al 1T\ — — — — /17T — -1 9o0-¢0-0222 - - 1 | ]
iw L Wzmo | a3/ wmo\mmwn\m«wm ﬁ Z00-662-2615 [7V] 039 |
i w, i wm i .6 200—9v1—-0228 NEME U Q& & @ /=19 |
| m i%\mmmm | 22 i .6 100-9¥1-0228 qyuMg - D, TIK |
I o LV
| & | z00-s90-0zz8 m,mw a - E1=2ge; THM TAM a2 i
S L P nlg/>18 R 8 3 = ()
® ° 3 @ I HM ] |SZ
| ge | NOY e | = TIA S =z5 |
| 353 9o | Z00-800-1128 © = 5 O L i
oo S ¥IVIYE LINOYID ¢ _ = o - o g ]S =z
i o m m i IVNYIINI HDOIE\SM j mM .2/1—8 0£Z—100—-0ZZ8 a3zd/»>ga AOv ¢ » | A8 m — 7
| mm NE i mmewmme\%H sw | °o .2/1—9 ifz—100-0zz8  N18/M18 S e = m |
K @ n 2 a3y
| 8 ek | A S W ) 3 B 7
o L00-910-LL¥6 SERREE & 7T 7 S & L00-281-/586
7 ol OEX o= 7 8 5% O O O = S —
A= Avidsia S saLl SB[ g g 5 e —————
gl L 2 | gdlE| °% 5 g , | zo0-coz-9s5s 3
L] o5 o = NO 1H S - - N
i NV, 89¢ K 7 Hd 1 ZHOG | N S TaN9 2 ENE (osH wanung) T
| paie JITT10H1INOD | | : d3IMv3adg 1INddI0 N g i IVISONYIHL |9
D0 £Z0-800—G+G6 IVNY3LINT HLIM |= O [ |0 LINT—IH 1%
R i N N NOEC L KI85 NNOTD YINHOISNVAL [F S =B Lf ,m
TANVd INOd S /R A I O Y cT-NgE "
- 590 5 £00-Z00-G/86
8/1—81L0—c01l9 JAILVNIOANI I g~ 30010313
(13NvVd MovE) £20—800—-G¥56 TV K i M, = MHVdS
; ] H
TON3TO04INOD 0$0800 L00-£61—,586 | 5 %
05/0£0800 L00—261—/S86 13A SR —+—
FATVA SV g e YOSN3S

ENNAE

Part # 8533-076-001 6/21




Notes

94 Part # 8533-076-001 6/21



Section 8:
Maintenance
Schedule

95



96

Preventative Maintenance

Daily

Step 1: Clean the lint screen free of lint and other debris. Use a soft brush and Hot water if necessary.

Step 2: Check the lint screen for tears. Replace if necessary.

Step 3: Clean lint from the lint screen compartment.

Step 4: Inspect felt seal on lint screen assembly, replace if needed.

Monthly

Step 1: Remove lint accumulation from the end bells of the motor.

Step 2: Remove lint accumulation from front control area.

Step 3: Remove lint and dirt accumulation from the top of the dryer and all areas above, below, and
around the burners and burner housing. Failure to keep this portion of the dryer clean can lead
to a build-up of lint creating a fire hazard.

Step 4: Remove and clean coin acceptors. (Vended Models Only)

Quarterly

Step 1: Check the belts for looseness, wear, or fraying.

Step 2: Inspect the gasket of the door glass for excessive wear.

Step 3: Check tightness of all fasteners holding parts to support channel.

Step 4: Check tightness of all set screws.

Step 5: Remove the air flow switch assembly and check the tumbler thru-bolts for tightness.

Step 6: Apply a few drops of oil to pivot pins and the tension arms where in contact with each other.

Semi-Annually

Step 1: Remove and clean the main burners.

Step 2: Remove all orifices and examine for dirt and hole obstruction.

Step 3: Remove all lint accumulation. Remove the front panel and the lint screen housing and remove
lint accumulation.

Annually

Step 1: Check the intermediate pulley bearings for wear.

Step 2: Check and remove any lint accumulation from the exhaust system including recirculation
chambers if applicable.

Step 3: Grease the bearings and the shaft of the intermediate pulley. Use an Alemite grease gun and

Molykote BR2-S grease. (Where applicable)

Part # 8533-076-001 6/21



Notes

97

Part # 8533-076-001 6/21



Notes

98 Part # 8533-076-001 6/21



